
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-20 

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant 
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the 
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code 
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the "RMA Rules"); and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility 
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements 
("CDAs"); and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution 
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill 
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country 
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project; 
and 

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering 
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the "GEC"); and 

WHEREAS, the CDA includes a process for the consideration and development of potential 
change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the CDA which might warrant 
adjustment to the Development Price or the contractual deadlines for performance by the 
Developer; and 

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions 
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA, 
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more 
fully set forth in the CDA; and 

WHEREAS, the CDA provides that all change orders be formally agreed to by the CTRMA and 
the Developer, and that except those involving an amount up to and including $50,000.00 as set 
forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board must approve any change order; 
and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and the Developer, pursuant to the change order process set 
forth in the CDA, have determined that administration and remediation of previously 
undocumented asbestos contamination on various 183-A right of way parcels require the 
issuance of Change Order No. 4, as set forth and in accordance with the terms thereof and 
attached hereto as Attachment "A". 

AUSTIN: 05307 1.00003: 336234v l 



( NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution 
and issuance of Change Order No. 4 as set forth and in accordance with the terms of thereof and 
attached hereto as Attachment '"A"; and 

( 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No 4 is made an amendment to the Contract 
Documents, as defined in the CDA, as of the date that Change Order No. 4 is fully executed by 
the CTRMA and the Developer. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th 
day of March, 2006. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 336234vl 

Approved: 

Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number 06-20 
Date Passed 03/29/06 



Attachment "A" 

Complete Copy of Change Order No. 4 
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FILEton 
EXBIBITM 

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 

SECTIONl 

Originator: Rich Ginder 

Title: Toll / Aesthetics Manager 

Contract No. 183A Turnpike 

Company Name: Hill Country Constructon 

DESCRIPTION: 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

Date: January 26, 2006 

Administration and remediation of previomly undocumented contaminated ROW parcels. 

Scope: 

This work consists of administration of remediation efforts by Jenkins Environmental 
Consulting and asbestos abatement of parcel Nos. 32, 47, 48, 49, 83 and 93 by Southwest 
Constructor Services, Inc. 

CAUSE OF CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: 

Preliminary Environmental Assessment of acquired ROW parcels, which identified 
multiple areas of potential Hazardom Material Contamination, and subsequent further 
sampling and testing of those sites identified to contain potential hazardous materials (as 
described in PCO NO. 009 and previously submitted Change Order No. 003) have 
documented parcels requiring mitigation. This Change Order is requested for 
administration and remediation ofHazardom Material from these P.arcels. 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071 /00006:294357v I PAGE M-1 

Date 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
ExHIB/TM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 

SECTIONII 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

The total amount of this Change Order is$ 39,099.00. Documentation supporting the Change 
Order is attached as Exhibits 183A CO4.1 through 183A CO4.6 

Payment Schedule Items Added/Deducted: 

Activity No. 

D030102 · 

Description 

Asbestos Abatement 

Amount 

S 38,731.00 

Summary of Change Order Proposal by Categories: [Additives/(Credits)] 

A. Developer Labor (construction) 
1. Wages1 

2. Labor benefits2 (55% of A.I) 
$ 
$ 

0.00 
0.00_ 

B. Developer and Subcontractor Labor (professional services) 
1. Wages1 (Raw) 

C. 

2. Labor benefits2 (145% ofB.1, which includes 
overhead and profit) 

3. Off-duty peace officers and patrol cruisers1 

Materials1 (with taxes, freight and discounts) 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00_ 
$ 0.00_ 
$ 3,477.00 __ 

1 Estimated for Negotiated Change Orders or Actual for Force Account Change Orders. 

2 Premiwns on public-liability and workers-compensation insurance, social-Security and 
unemployment-insurance taxes. 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILJTY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN:05307!/00006:294357vl PAGEM-2 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



D. Developer Equipment1 

E. Subcontracts1 (Time and Materials costs) 

F. Utility Direct Costs1 

G. Overhead and Profit 
1. Labor (25% of A.1 and A.2) 
2. Traffic Control (5% of B.3) 
3. Materials (15% of C) 
4. Equipment (5% ofD) 
4. Subcontracts (5% ofE) 
5. Utility Direct Costs (5% ofF) 

H. 
Grand Total 

CENTRAL TE:XAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIK£ PROJECT 

AUSTIN:0S307l/00006:294357vl PAGEM-3 

$ 0.00_ 

$ 33,575.00_ 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00_ 
$ 0.00_ 
$ 0.00 --
$ 1,679.00_ 
$ 0.00 --

$ 38,731.00_ 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

0<HIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 

SECTIONID 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

The status of Substantial Completion is as follows: 

• Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal 

The status of Final Acceptance is as follows: 

• Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal 

Accordingly, the summary of the dates of Substantial Completion and Final Acceptance and Float are as 
follows: 

Substantial Completion: _Unchanged _____________ _ 
(+ or - ____ days from base of ____ calendar days after NTP2) 

2. Final Acceptance: __ Unchanged _____________ _ 
(+ or - ____ days from base of ____ calendar days after NTP2) 

3. Number of days of Project Float_ Unchanged ______ _ 

Justification for Change Order with reference to CDA: 

CDA Exhibit-C Technical Provisions sections 9.3.2.2 specifies that Developer is entitled to compensation 
for assessment, characterization, remediation and management of previously unknown contamination as 
allowed for in Section 7 .5 and 14 of the CDA Agreement 

The above three sections represent a true and complete summary of all aspects of this change . 

. This Change Order Proposal includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts, direct, indirect and 
consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the event, occurrence or matter giving rise to the 
proposed change. 

CENTRAL TcXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
US 183·A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN :05307 I /00006:294357v I PAGE M•4 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
ExHIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

If the foregoing Change Order Proposal includes claims of Subcontractors or Suppliers, the 
undersigned have reviewed such claims and have determined in good faith that the claims are 
justified as to both entitlement and amount. 7 tf .. 

/ 7' ii' 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
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/ i ~✓ /f-tJt, 
Date 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
B<HIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 

SECTION IV (Reviewed by GEC Manager) 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AIJTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGEM-6 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
ExHIBITM 
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CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

SECTION V (Reviewed by GEC Project General Engineer) 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILJTY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
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Date 
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ExHIBITM 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

SECTION Vi (Reviewed by CTRMA's Director of Finance) 

ACTION TAKEN: 

• Finance Approval 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TB<AS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN :053071 /00006:!94357vl 

0 Attached ONo ON/A 
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CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004 

SECTION VII (Approval by CTRMA) 

CHANGE ORDER ISSUED: Yes 0 

Comments: 

) 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBIUTY AUTHORITY 
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071/00006::294357vl 

NoO 

PAGE M-9 

CONTRACT N0.183A Turnpike 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
ExHIBITM 
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Change Order Estimate for Remediation of Undocumented Hazardous Material from parcels 
within the schematic' ROW 

A.1 8 .1* B.3 C A.3 e-
Cost Impacts of Change 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS: 

(a) Management of Mediation 
Asbestos Abatement 

Conatr Dev Prof Serv Material• 
Labor (HCC) Raw Wages Pollce Add. {HCC) Equip Subs Coats 

F 
Utll Dir SubTotal 

(b) Disposal Fees (Credit) 

DESIGN & APPROVAL COSTS: 
Design 
Independent QA/QC Review 
Field Exploration 
Utility Coordination 
Design Coordination 
Direct Utility Costs 
Permits/Fees (DSHS) 
Traffic Control ·,·c,.,. ,., • .,,,,,., ..•... 

Sub Total: $0 $0 
MARK-UPS: ;;:·~fi'i:W:i:;:·::::1itt¼i,t)?.:)~ij)!!ii11iii:J 

Labor Benefits/Overhead/Profit $0 $1 
OH & Profit $0 il:Hl1~:rnhmmmn:< 

SubTotal: $0 $0 

•e11e11 on hourty wortc 
.. BH9d on unit c:o•t and/or lump •um 

(a) Missing Jenkins cost to manage medlatlon of Parcel 49 . 

(b) Haz.ardou• Malertal Disposal Fees Included In$ 23,700 Subcontrad 

Credit for non-hazardoua dl1posal. 1 Load at$ 133.00 per toad 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$3,477 

'i!i!ji,:~~i~i;~(,ii:~ii~ii;;;~:~~{,;;.,,,, •.. ,~,~! 

$1,679 
$35,254 

't~l~l~t"\ 
$0 
$0 

so 
so 
$0 
so 
so 

$3,477 

$37,052 

,~\:\(J)'!~~ 

$1,679 

Total: $38,731 
Bid: $0 

Total Change:! $3B,731 I 
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Jenkins Environmental Consulting. LLC. 

INVOICE# S-057.02-1-02 

December 1, 2005 

Mr. Kris Jensen 
Hill Country Constructors 
P.O. Box 202770 
Austin, TX 78720 

PROJECT TITLE: 183A Right of Way, Leander, Texas J-·· .:.. 
Parcel 49 
Jenkins Environmental Consulting Project No. 5-057.02 

PERIOD OF SERVICE: November 21, 2005, through November 29, 2005 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Asbestos Consulting Services 

COST OF SERVICES: 

Filing of one (1) DSHS IO day 
Notifications and one (1) ameadment@$75.00/each 

Five (5) shifts of air monitoring/project management 
@ $550.00/shift 

Report preparation 

TOTAL COST OF SERVICES 

$ 150.00 

$2,750.00 

$ 300.00 

$3,200.00 

*************Due and Payable Upon Receipt***"'********* 

Questions regarding this invoice should be directed to: 

Mr. Troy Jenkins 
Principal Consultant 

Federal Tax TD # 74-2920408 DUNS #04181 7268 

I 7756 Northcross Drive, Suite 103•Austin, Te:tas 7B757°(5 12) 70 B-9390 • Fex (5 12 ) 70B-9398 



Jenkins Environmental Consulting, LLC. 

INVOICE # 5-057.02-1-01 

September 12, 2005 

Mr. Kris Jensen 
Hill Country Constructors 
P.O. Box 202770 
Austin, TX 78720 

PROJECT TITLE: 183A Right of Way, Leander, Texas 
Parcels: 93, 83, 48, 47, 32 
Jenkins Environmental Consulting Project No. 5-057 .02 

PERIOD OF SERVICE: August 30, 2005, through September 8, 2005 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Asbestos Consulting Services 

COST OF SERVICES: 

Design specifications prepared by a Texas Department 
of State Health Services (DSHS) licensed consultant 

Providing bid services 

Fi1ing of three (3) DSHS 10 day 
notifications @$75.00/each 

Four (4) hours of contract administration@ $75.00/liour 

Seven (7) shifts of air monitoring/project management 
@ $550.00/shift 

Report preparation 

TOT AL COST OF SERVICES 
*************Due and Payable Upon Receip ** 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 350.00 

$ 225.00 

$ 300.00 

$3,850.00 

$ 450.00 

$6,675.00 

TO: _ --lµ......--'-_.,,"--i 
invoice should be directe tn: 

□NO.P.O. 

Mr. Troy Jenkins 
Principal Consultant 

Federal Tax ID# 74-2920408 

0 NO DELIVERY RECEIPT 

0 NO COST CODE 

0 DIFFERENT PRICE 

0 D\FFERENT QUANTITY 

7756 Northcross Drive, Suir.e ·103 • .i..ustin, Tr:~as 78757 • {512) 708-9390 • Fax (512] 70 8-9398 '(JJ-_..,...,, 



Jenkins Environmental Consultin97 LLC. 

July 5, 2005 

Mr. Kris Jensen 
Hill Countcy Constructors 
P.O. Box 202770 
Austin, TX 78720 . 

Regarding: Consultant Services for Abatement of Asbestos-Containing Materials, 
Jenkins EnvironmenlnJ Consulting Proposal No. 5-057.02 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting, LLC. is pleased to provide this proposal for the project ond 
nrea noted below. 

Project Locution: 

Project Description: 

US Hwy 18JA Turnpike Right of Woy Parcels 
Austin, Texas 

Consulling services for asbestos nbntemcnt of: 

Pnrcel 32: Approximately 220 square feet of floor tile nnd mastic. 

Pnrcel 47: Appro:cimalely 240 squnre feet of floor tile and I 00 squnre feet of 
wallboard in the apartment 

Pnrccl 48: Approximately 550 square feet ofshcet vinyl in the main house. 

Pn.rcel 49: Approximately 1,250 square feet of ceiling texture, 4,000 square 
feet of wellboard,7 ,500 square feet of exterior trnnsite panels, and 
window glazing on 9-windows in the double-wide home. And, 
approximately 2, I 00 square feet of wallboard in the small house. 

Parcel 83: Approximately 560 squarr:: feet of ceiling te>.-ture and 700 square 
feet ofjoinl compound located behind wood paneling. 

Po reel 93: Approximately 2,000 square feet of ceiling texlure, 7,000 squnre 
feet of wallboard, and 125 square feet of sheet vinyl in the stone 
house. 

SCHEMATIC PHASE 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting will review the facilities and reports furnished by the owner to 
determine project requirements and will orrive at n mutual understanding of such requirements 
with the owner. 

7758 lllartJ1crow c ,·I• "- Sultn io:3 • Austin, T<>,an 7Efl'Sl • {512} 709,9390 • Fnx IS121 708-9398 



DESIGN PHASE 

Mr. Kris Jensen 
JEC Proposal No. 5-057.01 

July5, 2005 

Based on the npproved schematic concept, Jenkins Environmental Consulting wilt prepare, for the 
owner's epprovnl, design documents to fix nnd describe the size and character of the project as to 
materials included in the scope of work nnd such other elements as may be approprinle. 

BIDDlNG PHASE 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting will assist the owner in obtaining bids or negotiated proposals. At 
the owner's direction, Jenkins Environmental Consulting wlll select nnd negotiate with one 
abatement contractor, or schedule and attend a pre-bid conference with n limited number of pre­
qualified abatement contractors. Public bids arc slrongly discournged. 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting will: provide administration of the contract; visit the site nt 
inuirvals appropriate lo the stage of work to become generally fnmilier with the progress nnd quality 
of the work completed and to determine in general if the work is being performed be in nccordnnce 
with the contract documents; conduct inspections to determine the date or dntes of substantial 
··completion end/or the dnte offinnl completion; render written opinions within a reasonable time on 
all claims, disputes or other matters in question between !he owner and contractor, nnd, review and 
certify the amounts due the contractor. 

The owner und contractor will communicate through Jenkins Environmental Consulting. 

:AIR MONlTORlNG AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

.Jenkins Environmental Consulting will provide: on-site representntlon oftbe owner's interest; 
collect, annlyzc and provide nccumlc sir monitoring data; provide inspections at critical milestones 

and sign off for the next phase of work; nnd, provide n final written report containing appropriate 
documentation for the owner's permanent liles. 

A representative of Jenkins Environmental Consulting will be on-site during asbestos removal nnd at 
other critical junctures of the abatement project. 

LEAD BASED PA.INT 

Currently, there nrc no Federal or Stale regulations that require the removal of lend based paint from 
public buildings. prior to renovation or demolition. However, there are regulations from the 
Occupational Safety and Health Adm in !strati on (OSHA} 29 CFR part 1925, Lend Exposure in 
Construction, which dictate that construction workera shnll not be c:<posed to lead in air above 
established levels. Additionally, there are Stnte nnd Federal regulations concerning the proper 
disposal of lead waste under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 

To determine proper disposal requirements. JEC proposes to collect TCLP samples of each material 
identified ns lead based paint. The TCLP samples should be collected prior to disrurbance of the 
materials. 

J e nkins Environmental Cons ulting, I.LC. 

7756 Northcross Drive, Sult11103 • Austin, TeKos 787S'l • [5'121 708·5!390 • Fax (5121 708-9386 
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Mr. KJ·ls Je11se11 
JEC Proposal No. 5-057.01 

July 5, 2005 

TI1e invoice will be bnsed on nctunl time nnd expenses. The following costs for consultant services 
are estimates only. This estimate is dependent on efficiency and scheduling of the abatement 
contractor. 

Design specifications prepared by a TelCas DepErtment of State 
Hee.Ith Services certified consultant, 6 Parcels@ $250.00/Psrcel 

Providing bid services (Addenda, attendnnce at pre-bid walk-through, 
and evaluation of bids) · 

Filing of Original DSHS 10 Day Notiticnlion (Flling Amendments to 
originn1@$75.00 per amendment) 

Four (4) hours of contract ndministrntion time al $75.00 per hour 

•Eleven ( 11 ). 8 to IO l1our shifts of air monitoring/project 
m1mngement at $550.00 per shift (includes up to 8 air samples 
analyzed by PCM per shift} 

2 TCLP samples @ $300,00/eech 

Report Preparation (includes documentation ofwnstc disposal) 

TOTAL CONSULTANT COST 

$1,500.00 

$350.00 

$75.00 

$300.00 

$6,050.00 

$600.00 

$650,00 

$9,525.00 

*Air monitor/project mana&er fees ll1l! ba.scd on the durntlon oflhe project. The proposed fees ores bnsed on 
a I I-workday project Should the abatement conlrnctor complete the project nhend of schedule, or exceed 
the eslimuled number of working days, the ulr monllDr/proJcct munagcr fees will be adjusted to reflect the 
duration ofthc project. Additionnl Hygicnlsthours{ovcr to per sl1ift) will be charged at the rale of$75.00 
per hour. 

The Texas Department ofStntc Henlth Services (DSHS) invoices the building owner a fee based 
upon the amount of nsbestos removed. The estimated DSHS fee for this project is $2,650.00. 
According to Regulations, this fee can't be paid by JEC. Therefore, it is not included in this 
proposnl. 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting, u.c. 
77EiG Northcross Drive, Buit.e '103 • AustJn, Toxas 7B757 • (5121 706,9390 • Fax [5121 708-9398 
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Mr. Ju-is Jensen 
JEC Proposal No. 5-057.02 

July 5, 2005 

After receiving approval, we will call to coordinate scheduling or fieldwork. Typically, fieldwork 
cnn commence within two weeks ofapprovul nnd the written report will be avoileble two weeks after 
completion of ebatemen t. 

Should you hnve any questions or need ndditional infonnntion, please cell. 

Respectfully 

Troy Jenkins 
Principal Consultant 

...... 

AUTHORJZATJON TO PROCEED 

) 

The i11divld11a1 executing this Agreement wamrnts that he or slla is ch1l)I 01Jfhorized by the 
contl'Ol!ti11g party to execute and deliver tlifs Agreement 011d that such execution is binding upon 
such party. Client's sig11atm·a attests lo financial responsibility, ability and willingness to pay 
lnvoicu. Sig11f11g this document gives Jenkins Envira11mental the authoril)l lo file the DSHS 
No1ificatlo11 form on behalf of the build~ng owner . 

.1.1 ulhorized Clie11I Signature 

Jenldns Environmental Consulting, LLC. 

nss Northcross Drive, Suit.a 103 • Austin, Teicas 7B757 • (512) 708-9390 • Fa11 {5121 708-9398 
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Jenkins Environmental Consulting1 LLC. 
7756 Nortl1cross Drive_ Suite 103 
Ausfin, Texas 78757 
(512) 708-9390 

BID OPENThTG DATA SHEET 
Proposed Project: Asbestos Abatement 

Project: 
Location: 
Bid Date: 
Time Bids Due: 

US Highway 183A Expanasion 
Future US Highway 183A, Right of Way 
July 22, 2005 
2:00PM 

Contractor 

Southwest Constructors 

Sierra Construction Services 

Basic Industries, Inc. 

Sisk-Robb, Inc. 

Description of Alternates: 

Insunmce Received 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Project Manager: 
Bid Opener: 
Witness: 
Time Bids Opened: 

Base Bid 

$23,700.00 

$28.600.00 

$29,800.00 

$35,850.00 

Troy A. Jenkins 
Troy A. Jenkins 
Matt Zappa 
2:00PM 

Rank 

1ST 

2ND 

3RD 

4TI-I 

Remarks: All contractors w~re pregualified based on previous performance on projects designed and monitored by JEC. 

Bid OpcnlngShecLdoc 
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~~ 
Hill Country Constructors 
183A Turnpike Project 

PCONOTICE 

PCO Number: 012 

PCO SubJect: Remediation of Undocumented Hazardous Materials within schematic ROW 

Date of Occurrence: 7 -5-05 

Change Type 
Sect. 14,3,1.1 __ 
Sect. 14.3.1.2_(d)_ 

A) Facts Underlying Change Order Request & Reasons AddiUonal Compensation or Time 
Is Required 

After HCC Design completed the Preliminary Environmental Assessment of the ROW parcels 
acquired thus far for the Schematic ROW as mandated by CDA Agreements, then further 
sampling and testing of these sites was completed. This information was provided to CTRMA in 
PCO #009 and is being processed in Change Order #003. The character, extent, end scope of 
remedintion has been detennined for these sites. 

B) CTRMA Representative Knowledgeable of Facts Underlying Change Order Request 

PCO #009 stated that the plan of action would be established by the sampling and testing 
completed by firms described in the above mentioned PCO. Notification of the remediation 
scope and cost is being afforded via this PCO. 

C) Documentation and Substance of Oral Communication Involved In Requested Change 

Not applicable at this time. 

D) Basis for Claim and Necessity to Accelerate Schedule Performance 

Currently, locations identified in the Assessment are not impacting job progress but have the 
potential in the future to delay progress if not dealt with expeditiously. 

E) Basis that Requested Change Is not Required by Contract Documents 

CDA Ex.hibit-C Technical Provisions section 9.3.2.2 specifies that Developer is entitled to 
compensation for the assessment, characterization, remedintion. and management of the 
contamination as allowed for in section 7.5 and 14 of the CDA Agreement. 

F) Particular Elements of Performance for which Additional Compensation Is Sought 
Under Section 14 · 

This PCO includes the cost to administrate and remediate the identified sites. Actual costs of 
remediation and management is being submitted in this PCO. 

G) Potential Critical Path Impacts 

Page 1 of 2 



-..~ 
Hill Country Constructors 
183A Turnpike Project 

At this time, there are no anticipated impacts to the critical path associated with. this change. The 
remediation is currently schedule to proceed, to ensure no impact to subsequent work. 

H) Estimate of Time that Response by CTRMA would Minimize Cost, Delay, or Disruption 
of Performance 

To facilitate the expeditious execution of this work. HCC would request a response per CDA 
section 14.3.2.3.3 within 15 business days. 

I) Price Elements and Rough Order Budget of this Request for Change 

The cost to complete the administrating and remediation required to clear the sites documented in 
the attached consulting service quote from Jen.kins Environmental Consulting is estimated to be 
approximately $34,000 prior to any allowable markups afforded by the CDA agreements. 

Page 2 of2 



REGIONAL 
MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY 

13640 Briarwiclc Drive 
Suit.-e200 

Austin, Texas 78729-1706 
Phone: (512) 996-9778 

Fax:(512)996-9784 
http//:www.ctrma.org 

Executive Director. 

Mike Heiligenstein 

Board of Directors: 

Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman 

Lowell Lebermann 
Vice-Chairman 

Robert L. Bennett 
Treasurer 

Henry H. Gilmore 

James H. Mills 

David Singleton 

Johanna Zmud, Ph.D. 

October 4, 2005 

Mr. Ralph Gleffe, P .E. 
Hill Country Constructors 
12357-A Riata Trace Parkway Suite 300 
Austin, TX 78727 

RE: 183A Project: PCO Notice# 012 

Dear Ralph: 

We have reviewed your Proposed Change Order (PCO) Notice #012 and 
agree with the proposed remediation. 

This response does not constitute the approval of the requested change order. 
Such approval shall only be granted by formal action of the CTRMA Board 
of Directors. 

Please prepare a Change Order per CDA Section 14.3 that meets each of the 
requirements of CDA Section 14.4 and submit to Richard Ridings for 
processing. 

Sincerely, 

~ ..LL_A~~~77:._..:.. 
Mike Heili~;~.-
Executive Director 

Cc: Richard Ridings 
Brian Cassidy 
Curt Ashmos 
file 

fo) [E © (E O ill ~ In\! 
IIBl OCT 1 o_ 2005 ~ 
By ~ . 

Enhancing Mobility and Opportunity in Central Texas 
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Southwest Constructor Services, Inc. 

Bill To 

Hill Country Constructors 
12357-A Riata Trace Pkwy Ste. 300 
Austin, Texas 78727 

Attention: Chris Jensen 

Description 

Asbestos Abatement 
Parcels 32;47,48,49,83, & 93 US 183A Exprutsion 

Abatement 
Remove and properly dispose of the asbestos containing material identified by Jenkins 
Environmental for aboved mentioned parcels. 

Nel Due Upon Receipt Due nnd Payable in Travis County, Texas within 30 dnys. 
All pasl due invoices :ire subject to a 1.5% monthly iinnncc chnrgc and 

In the event of dcfoull rcnsonnble collection and or allomev fees. 

Invoice 

Invoice 
Date Number 

9/29/2005 5186.01 

Job Number 

5186 

Amount Due 

$23,700.00 

Total $23,700.00 
P.O. Box 50469 Austin!, Texas 78763 Tel. 512-836-0667 Fax 512-835-9865 



COMPLETION AND BILLS PAID AFFIDAVIT 
WAIVER OF MECHANIC'S LIEN 

AND 
ONE YEAR WARRANTY 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned 
contractor or his agent, who, after being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says as follows: 

The undersigned contractor certifies that he was a contractor or subcontractor, herein called 
contractor, in the construction of certain improvements on the following described property to 
wit: 

Asbestos Abatement 
At 

Us 183a Expansion-Cedar Park, Texas 

Said contractor does certify that the said improvements that the undersigned contracted to 
perform in connection with said improvements has been entirely completed in accordance with 
the plans and specifications; that there are no unpaid bills for labor and materials used by the 
undersigned contractor in the construction of said improvements; the undersigned contractor 
does further certify that he has not received any notice from any other sub-contractor, 
materialman or laborer employed on these improvements that any bills are unpaid in connection 
with the construction of all improvements. 

The undersigned contractor for valuable consideration does waive and release any lien which 
the undersigned contractor might have or claim on the above described real property and 
improvements on account of labor or materials furnished by the undersigned contractor in 
connection with the labor materials, and Improvements made by the undersigned to the real 
property owner described above. When all monies received. 

Contractor shall warrant construction of work, which shall include labor and materials, for a 
period of one year beginning on the date of final acceptance of the owner. 

Dated this 29-Sep-05. 

Southwest Constructor Services Inc. 
Contractor 

P.O. Box 50469 
Address 

Austin, Texas 78763 
city, state, zip 

General Mana er 
Title 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFOR ME, UNDER MY OFFICIAL HAND AND SEAL OF 
OFFICE. 

Se tember 29 2005 
Date 

Notary Public in and for the County of Travis State of Texas 
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Jenkins Environmental Consulting, LLC. 

rvlarch 23. 2005 

. . - . 
' . .... - -

Hill Counlry ConstrmM,rs 
Austin, Texas . 

via facsimile 512-697-2649 

Allt:ntion: Kri:,; Jensen 

Regarding: 13uilding Investigations for Asbestos and Lead Bused Paint 
Jenkins F.nvironmi:ntul Consulting Proposal No. 5-057.01 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting is pleased ln present this proposal to investigate for 
:1:-hfslqs--a>nluining matt":rials ( ACri.-1'> and lead hased paint I LBP) includin~ and limited to 
the k,li;;·.,ir1g services: field ohscrv,Hion and investigation by a Depruimeot of State Health 
Services (DSIIS) licensed asbestos inspeL:tor; smnpling lll' ::;uspe1.:l malt!rials: prt:puration or 
a l1nul report as re4.uin:tl by tht' DSHS, and preparation ofhudgcrary cost estimates for 
rt.:moval of nny •~ni1firmcd ACM or le-ad hascd paint. 

Jenkins Envirunmental Consulling ;s not responsihle ror identification of materials that arc:: 
i I) concealed in area!> that require imrusivc sampling techniques. unless directed in writing. 

by t11e building owner to collect such smnples, <Jr 2) loc.:uk<l in <)ccupie<l areu..-; ol"the building 
whl'n sample c.:c_llleclion t.·1_1ul<l pl,st: a real N perceived threat to huilding occl1pnnts, or 3) 
("lbscurcd by furniture or other large stationary items. 

The pruposul is bu~ec.l up1.m usi;: or our slantlan.l t·1_mlrac.1, acces:=; to spaces. drawings you will 
fumish and lhe following infomHHion provided: 

Prnpe.rty L1)catinn: 

Prnp~rly l}e~cript ion: 

17 parcels associated ,\rith US 183A expansion 

Various structures on 17 parcels 

Investigation ,.\f the ribovc captioned prope1ties for thl! presence:. oi' asbcSll•S and ACM and 
T .BP is tslimalt:d as follows bas~d on lim~ and material expended which rnay vary: 

l'ROffESSIONAL Sl{RVICF..S 

1:1nvcstigation and sampling, DSHS licensed ashcs!os inspector. 
32 hours <if; $65.00/bour 

Pl Jvl lab analysis for asbestos. 250 s::1mplcs (a! $12.00/smnple 

AA lah anal.'r~is 1'1.ir lead , 7S samples .i t$! 5.00/sampk 

(\1nfirrnation Assessment nnd Q11a111ili<.:<J1ion. 
<1 hmirs@ $(15.00i1w111 

ESTIMATE 

$2,080.00 

$3,000.00 

$I. l 25.00 

$ 390.00 



: . ; -. - .. 

•
1·Rcpo1t Preparation. 20 hours ,,_i: $65.00iho11r 

~xpendahle materials and report n:producti,)n 

TOTAL ESTIMATF.D INVF:STIGATION COST: 

Afr. Kris Jensen 
Ifill (.'ountr_J' C:1>11s·trucMrs 

lt.·farcl, 23. 20/J5 

$1300.00 

$ 60.00 

$7,955.00 

• Dose.d upon 3~ hours of investig~tion ,md s11mpling. 20 hours of' rt!ptir1. prt!par.1ti1m, 250 11sh1:s!os s:imr,ks 
rnllectcd. anJ 75 kad samrlcs ,:nlkc1e<l. If fewer or more tha11 J2 homs ofinvestigntion and sampling. and/or 20 
hours r,f report prt!paraHL'n Me rt'4uirt'LI, li.-t:'~ will ht' adjustt!d a1.:rnnJingly. Ir fewer or rnor.:- tlrnn 250 nsbestos 
1rnd1or ?':I lead sampk>s ,,re required, anal)1it·~J ch11rges will be adjostt?d. 

If this proposal is 1101 ui;t:i:pt1:J bdin-t'. .,0 (lhi1·!y) c.Juys nt'the date and year first \.\-Tittcn ahovc. it 
may h~ voided al the npti1)n nf Jenkins Environmental Consulting. 

If ncceptabk. pli:use iml.icatc ytl111· upproval by signing helow and r~turning one hard copy of 
this agreement to Jenkins l:nvimnnh'ntal Consulting. 

After rec:t'iving uppmval. we will call to coordinalt! schec..luhng M fieldwork. Typically, 
!ieldwnr1-: can 1.:onimenct' ·.vithin one ,vcek of approval and the ·written report will be completed 
one week after receiving the laboratory written analysis. A vt'rbal summary may he provided 
11.fter receiving r~'.--ult~; from th~ lahoralory. 

Should you have an:,.- questions or need ~ddit.ioual information. pk-use call. 

Rt:speulully submitted, 
.Jenkin-. Environmenbll Con!iulting 

-··, 11 } ·11 /J ' 
//·:jJ~M-~[/lJ Wlftildf 
, __ __..Ocni<:c Willi.uns 

Senior PrL~iect Mima~cr 
Ashe~los Consultant l..ict>nse No. I 05559 

AVTHURJZATION TO PROCEED 

The imlll'iri11ul ,'.'W<' t1ti11g th,\ A_l}ree111,11r/ ll'orrants 1h01 he r>r she i.t duly authorized h_3,· tl,e contracting 
JJ"rly Ju t'.recutc u11d Jdiver thi~ Agrer-mt•111 o,,d that such execution is hiudinp; upon :mch party. 
Chn11 's ~·1g1!11tuff 11/ii'YlS tvji11w1d11/ n '.~p~;n,~ibility, ubility Cllld wi/linR,neH lo pav invoices. 

,-trllhuriied Clien/ S1gm111-1n· 

J t!:nkin~':> Envlf'o,,rnent.01 C□n31.:ll.ing, LLC:. ,, 
-,-,c...::: ~, .. ., . .. ~ .. , ..• , n., .. .. , C:, .. t ·n 1rn • r ... ,,,,., lo.~ ... 7A7fi7 • Is·1::ii 7DR-!11!lfl • FA~ l:i12l 708-9398 



Jenki11s Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
7756 Northcross Drive, Suite 103 
Austin, Texas 78757 
(512) 708-9390 

BID OPENING DATA SHEET 
Proposed Project: Asbestos Abatement 

Project: 
Location: 
Bid Date: 
Time Bids Due: 

US Highway 183A Expanasion 
Future US Highway 183A, Right of Way 
July 22, 2005 
2:00PM 

Contractor 

Southwest Constructors 

Sierra Construction Services 

Basic Industries, Jnc. 

Sisk-Robb, Inc. 

Description of Alternates: 

Insurance Received 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Project Manager: 
Bid Opener: 
Witness: 
Time Bids Opened: 

Base Bid 

$23,700.00 

$28,600.00 

$29,800.00 

$35,850.00 

Troy A. Jenkins 
Troy A. Jenkins 
Matt Zappa 
2:00PM 

Rank 

1ST 

2ND 

3RD 

4TH 

Remarks: All contractors were prequalified based on previous perfonnance on projects designed and monitored by JEC. 

Bid Opening Sheet.doc 



FAX NO. 5128359865 

NAME OF coNTRAcroR: __ ~_u--J __ c_s _____ _ BID AND FORM OF PROPOSAL 

HILL COUNTRY CONSTRUCTORS 
HWY 183 A EXPANSION 

TT-llS BID SUBMITTED TO: 

By Hand or Fax: 

Jenkins Environmental Com,'Ulting, LLC. 
7756 Northcross Drive, Suite 103 
Austin, Texas 78757 
(512) 708-9390, Fax (512) 708-9398 

1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees the bid form is an offer for which owner 
could accept and establish an agreement with BIDDER to perfonn and furnish all work as 
specified or indicated in the bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of 
the Contract Documents. 

2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of these specifications. 'n1is Bid will 
remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) calendar days after the day of Bid opening. 
BIDDER shall be prepared ·co sign an agreement, which shall integrate all the terms of his 
offer before the day of award of the contract. BIDDER will sign and submit the 
Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements 
within ten (10) calendar days after the OWNER'S Notice of Award. 

3. In submitting the Bid, BIDDER represents as more fully set forth in the Agreement thar: 

a. BIDDER has examined copie:-- of all the Bidding Documents prepared by Jenkins 
Environmental Consulting, and of the following Addenda (receipt of which is 
hereby acknowJedged): 

Addendum No. 
-0-

Dated 

b. BIDDER has t:-uniliarized himself with the nature and extent of the Contract 
Documents, work, site, locality, and all local conditions that in any manner may 
affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of work. 

c . BIDDER bas visited the site and carefully compared the Contract Documents to 
the existing conditions and accepts the extent of the requirements of the Contract 
Documents. 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
Hwy 183A Expnnsion 

Project Spccificntions 
Bid 1111d Form of Proposal-I 

P. 01 



JUL-21-2005 T 
- - --. - ~ ~ D!_flH SOUTHWEST 

FAX NO, 5128359865 

NAME OF CONTRACTORS_-6'M~--"'C_S' ______ _ BID AND PORM OF PROPOSAL 

d. BIDDER has correlated the results of all such observations. examinations, 
investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents. 

c. BIDDER bas given Jenkins Environmental Consulting written notice of all 
conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents 
and the written resolution thereof by Jenkins Environmental Consulting is 
acceptable to BIDDER. 

f. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undiscJosed 
person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any 
agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; 
BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to 
submit a false or sham Biel; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm 
or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sot1ght by collusion 
to obtain for itself any advantage over any other BIDDER or over OWNER. 

4. BIDDER will complete the work for the following lump sum prices. 

.I Ba~c Bid 

.1 Strip, remove, and dispose: 

Pnrcel 32: Approximately 220 square feet of floor tile and mastic. 

Parcel 47: Approximately 240 square feet of floor tile and 100 square feet of 
wallboard in the apartment. 

Parcel 48: Approximately 550 square feel of sheet vinyl in the mnin house. 

Parcel 49: Approximately 1,250 square feet of ceiling texture, 4,000 square 
feet ofwa!Iboard,7,500 square feet of exterior transite panels, and 
window glazing on 9-windows in the double-wide home. And, 
approximately 2,'100 square feet of waUboard in the small house. 

Parcel 83: Approximately 560 square feet of ceiling texture and 700 square 
feet of joint compound located behind wood paneling. 

Parcel 93: Approximately 2,000 square foet of ceiling texture, 7,000 square 
feet of wallboard, and I 25 square feet of sheet vinyl in the stone 
house. 

~ --- ,---- o_ /V-fft/\lTY.,, /~It.IL /11--cus,i,.J.O~.VE~( /-fet11JD;e,t;(J dollars 

This Bid includes all applicable sales ta.xes ($ tf{ 3 1 ?CJO, o.JJ,,) 

Jenkins £nvironrncntal Consulling, l.LC. 
Hwy 183A Expansion 

Project Specifications 
Bid and Form of f>roposol-2 

P. 02 



JUL-21-2005 THU // ·o 
- - -- - - -- -- . 8 AN SOUTH/,JEST 

- - ·- - - --- -..... _ FAX NO 
· 5 I 28359865 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: ___ s __ (.,,l.)_c_S _____ _ BID AND FORM OF PROPOSAL 

5. The following attachment is made a condition ofthis Bid and MUST BE SUBMITTED 
WITH BID: 

Proof of Current Asbestos Inclusive Insurance Coverage. 

6. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addre!'ised to Jenkins Environmental 
Consulting. 

Jenkins Enviro1unental Consulting, LLC. 
7756 Northcross Drive, Suite 103 
Austin, Texas 78757 
Attn: Troy A. Jenkins 
(512) 708-9390 
FAX 708-9398 

Jenkins Environmental Consulting, LLC. 
Hwy 183/\ Expansion 

Project Specifications 
Bid and Form of Proposal-3 

P. 03 



JIJL-21-2005 THU 11: 08 AH SOUTHl~EST 

FAX NO, 5128359B65 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: __ $_·_l,U--=_C_~="------- BID AND FORM OF PROPOSAL 

If Bidder is: 

An Individual: 

By d/11 
(Prtn'tName and Title of Per:::on Authorized to Sign) 

(Signature of Person Authorized to Sign) 

doing business as: _____________ _ 

Business address: _____________ _ 

Te!ephoneNo.: ______________ _ 

Submitted on: _____________ 20 __ 

Jenkins Environmental Conl>ulting, LLC. 
Hwy 183A Expansion 

Project Specificntions 
Bid and Fonn of Proposal-4 

P. 04 



Jl/L-21-2005 TH u 11:oa AH SOUTHWEST 

NAME Of CONTRACTOR: __ ~_· _zu __ c._.~-------
FAX NO. 5128359865 

131D AND PORM or PROPOSAL 

A Partneraltip, /; 

By ~ r/ (Ff;;me) 

By: 
(Print Name and Title of General Partner Authorized to Sign) 

(Signature of General Partner Authorized to Sign) 

By: ----------------
(Print Name and Title of General Partner Authorized to Sign) 

(Signature of General Partner Authorized to Sign) 

Business address: 

Telephone No.: ______________ _ 

Submitted on: _____________ 20_ 

Jenkins Environm~ntal Cons11lting, LLC. 
Hwy 183A Expan~ion 

PTOject Specifications 
Bid and Form of Proposal-5 

P, 05 



JI/L-21-2005 T HU ll:o9 AH SOUTHWEST 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: __ s __ CAJ_c_s _____ _ 

A Cornoration: 

By: Sc) CA. 77--1 w §.ST {1,N_s. m t,lc '17:J ~-.S. 
(Corporation Name) 

(State of Incorporation) 

By: _B~a_c_✓_-Po_o_..S~( ------.c.6_··_/lll_. --
(Print Name and Title of Person Authorized 10 Sign) 

Business address: Ho. Bex .s-z, c,t6 9 
Au.s'rDi 17X 

Telephone No.: (~°LJ~&Q '9&7 

Submitted on: --~-"'-"=-L=l---4+---k.....,.·:..i.\ _____ 20CJS-' ) 

FAX NO, 5128359865 

13TD AND FORM OF PROPOSAL 

END OF BID AND FORM OF PROPOSAL 

Jenkins Environmental Consuhing, LLC, 
Hwy 183A Expansion 

Project Specifications 
Bid and Form of Proposal-6 

P. 06 
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JlJL -21-2005 THU 11 : 09 Al1 SOUTHWEST FAX NO, 5128359865 P. 07 

ACDRQ~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OP ID S~ 
D~T;; IMMJOOrrw,1 

SWCON-1 05/10/05 
11=l.Otll.JCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON iHE CERTIFICATE 
William Srumnoo rn::;urance HOLDER. iHIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, l=XTENO OR 
1615 t'lt.1adal.upe AL TE"R THE COVERAGI: AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW, 
A11stin '.l!:-t 78701 
~none:512-477-6745 INSURER.!: AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSUFd~o !1-n,1Er. ,.:. 'rrivd ... a; .. :;nr\Mlll':.l' ca. (Il'IPI ~5658 
5otlthwest constructors, rne. l~ISl.ffl:~B. A•-.rtc.1.n c~ra~y ::.uuaty Jnc . 
southH~at Con:it:ruct:o:r ! 

se:rvicc.s, Inc. ! tl-l~~C: '1'a11ac tJutu•l ~nnc• Ccn1,1u.1• 
:e. 0. Boie 5046~ i 11~!:iU~ER (1: l Austin '])'){ 78763 I ,,JGUlllall Ii; 

COVERAGES 

Tr-Ii 1-0\.tCIESOF IN!;URANCE U5lED au.ow HAI/E EEI:N J!l:i.l.£C ·,c H-tf a,eJ.J1fO ~'l,IEO /\fsC\16. ~en 'Ot: j-l'O(.IC'( remcD li'"O!C1(fEi). l.,.;lW,TICiHJOJf'ili 
'1,'Y i:ECiJIJ:EitEJ(T, TEAM Ofl C0N'.)JTJilJ< r.r- /\liY CONT=· W OTHEP I 00..'MENT W1TH tlGlaPECT TO WlilQ·I lH~ CEliTiflC,\ll: 1~41' ae ls~U€D a~ 
II/.'/ i'-'eRTA11,t,'rHE "'!1)(1."J>ICE ,lrrl)~OED llY HE PCLIC!e:l CE~CflluGL Hl:J'EJN I~ ~1.BJECfTC, fll il-,1. l'oA"1Z. t';<Cl'Jc!Crl,s ,,Ho CON[JlrRJNS OF wc11 
P!JLICJf:i. AGGRl;( ..... ~TE ll~IIT~ s,;owN W•.Y H.\VS AF.EM r.1:0Uc:GO l:r1' ,:.,, !j Cl,A'fwlf.\, 

Cef•BRAL U/1911.11'Y ,_ 
}( C:OMM!:ltCtAI. CENER.~c Ll'-fllLJfl := LJ Cle.IMS l ,Ll'D!, 0 O.::C\Jl 

~ ----------x Cont.i:act~ Poll I.i 
GEi•'\. ~G;/!£,;,,lf. lJ,..r, AJ'fLIE~ Pl:R: n POLICY 1x1 ~ n ,oc 
All'TO,.t0B1L~ Ll-'lllLITY 

05/19/0S 
f>Otat:C L~M!l'CE Ii 1,000,000 

05/19 /06 • rii.ii~~s'i~oc-;i;nnc01 f Included 
MED E><r- IM,,,,. ror6lllll f Inel ude,d 

GUHlaP.•J..~vGr.EGAlt: , ; 2 , 0 00 , 0 0 0 

FRtluJCl'o -Cl)Mf'IOP .'\GG : :tnc1uded 

E11iP Beu. l,D00,000 

A Mll',"iJTO IHCAf0658l 845 05/19/05 
COMDV,'t:ll Sil;<;LE LIMIT 

05/19/06 (EdFr.CWmiJ 
11,000 ,ooo 

B 

.__ 
ALL OWH£!> A1i1"0!;; 

~ So-er:t.J.EO AUTO$ 

X HJllt!OAUTOG' ,_ 
~ r-JON,~>IE!)A\/TOC 

I-- ----------

llKCEa9/LJMl!REI.LA UA61Lm' 

~ OCCLJ1 D ::ln,li MAC~ 

,-, IJeDU':TIBLE 

lx!liGTGtmCN .no, ooo 

OS/l!! /05 

I 

f--------+--------l 
aro~. v 1wur.v 
f~erpi::rc:c.n1 

. GOOJn !HJ.Ill' 
(P+w:rii,111'\fl 

~f<O!'l:Rrt O!tl,j.<t;G 
{Pl!( 3C':iCOIUJ 

l<JTO OJ-JLY -1:A ACCI0EIIIT $ 

E.'OiOCCU-,ReNCE S 5,000,000 

C 

WORUen~ COIN'EWGA'!lOII ANO 
E!M,-LOYBR:.• LIJ\Ol.llY 
AMY PROl'RJc!Or~~tJ!Tlll;~JE~Cl.mVE 
o•FtCEl1Jh8o1BE(l8<CU!Oiaf)1 

TSF00116.20?02 05/19 / 05 05/19/06 

1rvuu. tl'l:l:;ct!IJu L:r.dcr 
~rEC\OI. f'f~nvtSIOr\!S balwr 

E.L.lll!;~"•EAEIAPLO'/EE; 1,000,000 
I l:.L.0SE>\EE-P11IC\' LIMIT ~ 1,000,000 

DTl1ER 

CERTIFICATE HOJ.'1ER CANCl=LLATION 

Info.rm.:i.tion Furpo5es only 

ACOR□ 25 IZOOt/081 

:Ul'll'00-1 3HOU\.P ANY OF lliE /JJO\flo OcSCRIBeo ,,,uc1~, BE C~C5L.L.EO Stl~ORe Ttl1! e•~~TIOM 

DlTc Trlf.~F.OF, ll"i! !:SUING tlllUReR Wll ~NDEAIIO~ TO MU 10 ens WJIITltiN 

NOTICE TCI '11-1~ ClffillftCATle t<OLOF.R IIAlleO TO TI'~ LEFT, OUT ~Al(.UftETC DO BO l:liALL 

l~P09E NO OIILIG•'!mN OR UABIL!iY 0~ <tl', IIIIIP UPON WE IN51JR£~. ITS •CENTS OR 

@ACORD CORPOR N 1~88 



Austin Engineering Group 
6802 Manzanita 
Austin, Texas 78759 
Email: Austlnengrgroup@aol.com 
Tel: (512) 913-00TT Fax: (512) 233-5222 
Web: Austlnenvlroconsultants.com 

Ralph E. Bonnell, CIH 

Mr. Bonnell holds a Masters degree In Industrial Hygiene from Texas A&M University and 
Bachelors degrees from Austin College and the University of Houston In Pre-Medical Biology 
and Chemical Engineering, respectively. Between 1979 and 1986, when he became certified In 
Industrial Hygiene In the field of Comprehensive Practice, his work experience ranged from 
classical Industrial Heath and Safety to directing Superfund and EPA environmental health 
projects. 

In the 1990's, he allowed his certification in Industrial Hygiene to lapse when he had the 
opportunity to correct major health concerns In the electronics Industry by moving Into the 
field of research and development. In this capacity, he applied his knowledge of health and 
safety while developing environmentally friendly processes that have reshaped the electronics 
manufacturing Industry. These processes Include the elimination of solvent wash systems, the 
elimination of flourolnert compounds In the solder reflow process, the elimination of lead 
based solders In low melt soldering, the use of water as an alternate solvent In many cleaning 
processes and processes requiring no cleaning. 

After advancing to the position of Operations Manager with an Austin based manufacturing 
firm, he became recertified by the American Board of Industrial Hygiene and returned to 
Environmental Consulting where he now owns the consulting firm, Austin Engineering Group. 

EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

B. A. Premedical Biology 
M.S. Industrial Hygiene 
B.S. Chemical Engineering 
Honors Fraternities: 

-Austin College, Sherman, Texas 1977 
-Texas A&M University, College Station, Texas 1979 
- University of Houston, Houston, Texas 1985 
- Tau Beta Phi & Omega Chi Epsilon 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 
Mold Assessment Consultant 
Asbestos Consultant 

- ABIH Certificate #8153 
- Texas DSHS License #MAC0209 
-Texas DSHS License #105638 

PATENTS & PUBLICATIONS 

Method of Attaching Electronic Components U.S. Patent# 4,998,342 
10 Patentable processes published for public domain by IBM Intellectual Property Law 
8 Technical engineering publications In peer reviewed Journals 

2002-Present 
2001-2003 
2000-2001 
1999-Present 
1985-1'999 
1985-1996 
1981-1982 
1980-1981 
1979-1980 

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY 

Austin Engineering Group (Owner) 
Rimkus Consulting Group, Inc. 
Qulckturn Precision Sheet Metal, Inc. 
Freelance Writer 
Multek, Inc. a division of DUG, Inc (IBM Plant Acquisition) 
IBM Corporation 
University of Texas School of Public Health 
D'Appolonla Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
Phelps Dodge Corporation 



To: Mr. Kris Jensen 
%Hill Country Constructors 

From: Ralph E. Bonnell, CIH 

Re: Property location: 
Subject: 

AEG File No: 

Ralph E. Bonnell, CIH 
Austin Engineering Group 
Austin, Texas 78759 
Email: Austinenggroup@aol.com 
Tel: (512) 913-0077 
Fax:(512) 233-5222 

March 17, 2005 

183A Project(associated structures) Cedar Park ->Leander, Texas 
Estimate for Asbestos Surveys & Consulting Services 
031551 

Per our discussion, I have reviewed the information contained in the 183A Turnpike Parcel 
Report zip file and have put together a bid for each project/parcel based on a fixed price not to 
exceed bid and also as a cost plus sampling bid for each project with estimates of the 
expected and maximum numbers of samples at each project site based on our analysis of the 
descriptions, photos and past experience with similar structures. 

Assumptions: 
• If Austin Engineering Group Is awarded the entire project; we will further 

decrease this bid by 10% on all asbestos related survey and laboratory 
costs, lead sample costs will not change. 

• The base cost (typically $375/property with major structures such as residential 
housing & $75/structure on properties with only minor structures) for each property 
location asbestos survey includes travel, onsite sampling, structure diagrams with 
sample location mapping and written report. (Delivery of report will be in hardcopy with 
an electronic backup copy in Adobe PDF format.) 

• The Asbestos laboratory services will be supplied by an independent TOH & NAVLAP 
certified Laboratory and the number of samples are based on TOH requirements for 
identifying suspect asbestos containing materials. Each sample will be bl/led at 
$15/sample. 

• The laboratory services for lead analysis will be supplied by an independent certified 
laboratory and the number of samples are based on 1 composite paint chip sample from 
each separately identified type of painted surface. Each sample wl/l be bllled at 
$15/sample. 

• The bids for each parcel assumes a survey for every structure presented in the parcel 
reports. (Some parcels have more or less pictures of structures than listed in the 
description. In these cases we estimated on the high side by including all structures 
photographed or specified in the description.) 

• Each parcel will be represented in a single report regardless of the number of structures 
on the parcel. Each structure surveyed on a given parcel will be described with 
separately with the parcel report. 

• We will be able to begin work immediately upon bid acceptance as the parcels are made 
available to us. We will plan to survey approximately 2 parcels per day and have each 
parcel report ready for delivery within 5 business days of sampling. 

• In the event asbestos containing materials are discovered, remediation planning will be 
offered at $125/hour with a maximum remediation plan cost of $300/Parcel project. 
Project supervision will be offered at a cost of $400/day plus $0.37/mile and $75/day per 
diem. This includes onsite air sampling and laboratory analysis for up to 10 air samples 
per day with each additional sample billed at $10 each. 



The following are the list of parcels outlined in the package you sent to us with an estimate of 
sampling based solely on the photographs and descriptions contained in each parcel report. 
(The not to exceed estimate typically errs on the high side): 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Parcel 96 mobile home 
o Not to exceed price - $1000 
o $375 for survey & 20-40 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 3-10 @$15 

Parcel 95 mobile home - no photos 
o Not to exceed price - $1000 
o $375 for survey with 20-40 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 3-8 @$15 

Parcel 93 Residential structure 
o Not to exceed price - $1200 
o $375 for survey with 20-50 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 3-12 @$15 

Parcel 91 - Storage shed 
o Not to exceed price - $230 
o $75 for survey & 3-6 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 1-3 @$15 

Parcel 90 1 residence & approximately 2 farm related structures 
o Not to exceed price - $1200 
o $375 for survey with 20-50 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 8-18 @$15 

Parcel 83 1 residence 
o Not to exceed price - $1000 
o $375 for survey with 18-35 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 6-15 @$15 

Parcel 63 residence & 2 storage sheds 
o Not to exceed price - $1250 
o $375 for survey with 20-50 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 8-18 @$15 

Parcel 62 farm related structure 
o Not to exceed price - $340 
o $75 for survey with 3-15 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 1-6 @$15 

Parcel 52 with 2 farm related structures 
o Not to exceed price - $460 
o $75x2 for survey with 6-18 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 4-12 @$15 

Parcel 49 2 mobile homes and 2 commercial structures - no photo of mobile home #2 
o Not to exceed price - $1650 
o $375 for survey with 45-85 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 12-24 @$15 

Parcel 48 residence & 2 detached structures 
o Not to exceed price - $1250 
o $375 for survey with 20-50 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 8-24 @$15 

Parcel 47 residence 
o Not to exceed price - $1000 
o $375 for survey with 20-40 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 6-12 @$15 

Page 2 



• Parcel 36 storage shed 
o Not to exceed price - $300 
o $75 for survey with 3-15 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 2-6 @$15 

• Parcel 32 large metal commercial building 
o Not to exceed price - $1300 
o $375 for survey with 20-50 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 8-24 @$15 

• Parcel 22 Mobile Home 
o Not to exceed price - $1000 - no photo 
o $375 for survey with 20-40 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 6-12 @$15 

• Parcel 14 small residence 
o Not to exceed price - $360 
o $75 for survey with 12-24 samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples 4-12 @$15 

• Parcel 84 no apparent structures 
o $75 for survey with no expected samples @$15 ea 
o Lead samples (no estimate of#@$15) 

Austin Engineering Group is a full service asbestos consulting agency and Mr. Bonnell is a 
TOH licensed Asbestos Consultant. Our San Antonio partner will supply the TOH licensed 
, project management & PCM laboratory services. Based on past experience, the described 
survey project should require approximately 5-8 days to complete the field work with reports 
·either delivered in bulk 5 working days after last field sampling day or individually 5 working 
days after each field work day. All remittance for these services will be billed on a net 30 basis 
·unless otherwise negotiated and penalties will be assessed on delinquent accounts. 

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to bid for this service. If you should have any questions 
. or require additional assistance, please call us. Whether you use our services or not, please let 
me take this time to wish you every success in your venture! 

Sincerely, 

/'J ... ,.,- -~-::: 

.. ~\~ .. :·.:_f~ ·;, . ...,:'.'" .. ·:· --~~ · :~-:_,.;. L-· i-".-~i,>:-.~ .... ::.~ . .,-:; 
Ralph E. Bonnell. CIH 
Individual Asbestos Consultant TOH #105638 
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Hill Country Constructors 
12357-A Riata Trace Parkway 
Suite 300 
Austin, Texas 78727 

PROJECT: 183A TumPike Project 

Phone: 512-233-0 IO I 
Fax: 512-697-2649 

TO: Central Texas Regional Mobility Auth 
12357-A Riata Trace Parkway. 
Suite 300 
Austin, Texas 78727 

ATTN: Carmen Merryfield 

WF ARI<. SENDING: SlJRMJTTF.O FOR· 

□ Shop Drawings D Approval 

□ Leuer □ Your Use 

□ Prints D As Requested 

□ Change Order D Review and Comment 

□ Plans 

□ Sa11111les SENT VIA: 
D Specifications G1J' Allached 

□ Other: D Separate Cover Via: 

TRANSMITTAL 
No. 01256 

DATE: 10/22/2005 

REF: Demolition Invoices 

A..C:TION TAKFN• 

□ Approved as Submitted 

D Approved as Noted 

□ Returned After Loan 

D Resubmit 

D Submit 

li1' Returned 

D Returned for Corrections 

D Due Date: 

ITEM PACKAGE SUBMITTAL DRAWING REV. ITEM NO. COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION STATUS 

Demolition Invoices 

Remarks: These invoices are returned to you for the CTRMA to pay. After a discussion with Mike Snare, it was detennined that 
CTRMA would pay these invoices and then invoice HCC (as done with TXDOT Testing). Should you have any questions 
please contact me. 

CC: Lloyd Peterson, HCC (all contents) 
Mike Snare (cover only); FILE 



a·. ·-,;.~~ :a,,--,,, ,,... Transmittal 
~:;;;- 183A Turnpike Project 

Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority 

I Attention 

I To Ralph Gleffe 

I Hill Country Constructors 

I 12357-A Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 

I Austin, Texas 78727 

I Date 10-05-05 

I Regarding Texas Department of State Health Services re. Invoice for Demolition 

We are sending you: 

Date 

u.J Attached 

No. 

LJ Under separate cover via 

c/o Turnpike Project Office 

12357-A Riata Trace Pari<way 
Building 5, Suite 300 
Austin, Texas 78727-1706 

Phone: 512-233-0101 
Fax: 512-697-2647 

I Contract No. 

____ the followlng Items 

Coples 
I 1 I 9-21-05 

Description 
I Invoice re. Demolition/Renovation Notification # 2005082000 

1 I 9-21-as I Invoice re. Demolition/Renovation Notification# 2005082255 

1 I 9-21-05 I Invoice re. Demolition/Renovation Notification # 2005081976 

These are transmitted as checked below: 

L_J For approval LJ No Exceptions Noted 

L_J For your lnfom,ation LJ Exceptions as Noted 

L_J As requested LJ 

LJ Revise & Resubmit 

LJ Proceed 

LJ 

By 

LJ 
LJ 
LJ 

L_J For review/comment W Other Please let the CTRMA know when HCC pays these invoices. 

Remarks 

I Copyto ~ '. 0 3, 02 
If enclosures are not as noted, please notify us at once. 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

EDUARDO J. SANCHEZ, M.D.,M.P.H. 
COMMISSIONER 

RECE\VEDr.ockbox -DSHS P.O. Box 12190 Austin, Texas 78711-21 90 

SEP 2 s 2005 
(512)834-6610 http://www.dshs.state.tx.us 

September 21, 2005 CTRMA AUSTIN, TX .----....-cor Office Use Only ----, 

Remittance # : 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUT 
ATTN: MIKE SNARE 

22112 -178 
Amount: 

P O BOX 202770 
RTI: 317504 

AUSTIN, TX 78720 

INVOICE: DEMOLITION/ RENOVATION NOTIFICATION# 2005081976 

Facility: RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES-PARCEL 93 AND 83 
Location: 601 SPANISH OAKS 
Abatement Contractor: SOUTHWEST CONSTRUCTOR SERVICES INC 

Please remit the fee assessed for the notification regarding the above mentioned facility, within 
60 days of the date of this invoice letter. 

RACM reported as follows: 

0 Ln.Ft. 10360 Sq.Ft. O Cu.Ft. 0 Ln.Mt. 0 Sq.Mt. 0 Cu.Mt. 
' ./ 260 = 0.0 ARU / 160 =64.8 ARU / 35 =0.0 ARU /80 =O.OARU / 15 =0.0 ARU / 1 =0.0 ARU 

ARU Integer Total: 64 
Fee Calculation: $25 / ARU - Minimum Fee= $50 or Maximum Fee a: $3,000 + 3% + Fractional Dollar 

I FEE: $1648 I 
Please make Check/ Money Order payable to DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES. 

Write account# 22112 - 178 / 2005081976 on payment. PAST DUE AFTER 11/21/2005 

Payment may be made for this notification fee ONLY. 
DO NOT combine fees for other notifications, accounts or programs. 

IMPORTANT: CREDIT CAN NOT BE GIVEN FOR REMITTANCE UNLESS COUPON AND 
PAYMENT ARE RETURNED TOGETHER IN COUPON ENVELOPE. 

If you have any questions please contact the Environmental Health Notifications Group at 
(512) 834-6600 or 1-800-572-5548 (Texas Only). 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

EDUARDO J. SANCHEZ, M.D.,M.P.H. 

COMMISSIONER 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 6 2f!l~ 

CTRMA AUSTlni. ; X. 

Lockbox - DSHS P .0. Box 12190 Austin, Texas 78711-2190 
(512)834-6610 http://www.dshs.state.tx.us 

September 21, 2005, ----f"~Or Office Use Only ----. 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUT 
ATTN: MIKE SNARE 
P O BOX 202770 
AUSTIN, TX 78720 

Remittance#: 

ZZ112 - 178 
Amount: 

RTI: 317504 

INVOICE: DEMOLITION / RENOVATION NOTIFICATION # 2005082000 

Facility: RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES - PARCEL 93 AND 83 
Location: 601 SPANISH OAKS 
Abatement Contractor: SOUTHWEST CONSTRUCTOR SERVICES INC 

Please remit the fee assessed for the notification regarding the above mentioned facility, within 
60 days of the date of this invoice letter. 

RACM reported as follows: 

0 Ln.Ft. 10360 Sg.Ft. 0 Cu.Ft. 0 Ln.Ml 0 S9.Mt. 0 Cu.Mt. 

· I 260 = 0.0 ARU / 160 =64.8 ARU / 35=0.0 ARU / 80 =0.0 ARU / 15 =0.0 ARU / 1 =0.0 ARU 

ARU Integer Total : 64 
Fee Calculation : $25 / ARU - Minimum Fee= $50 or Maximum Fee = $3,000 + 3% + Fractional Dollar 

I FEE: $1648 I 
Please make Check/ Money Order payable to DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES. 

Write account# 22112 -178 / 2005082000 on payment. PAST DUE AFTER 11/21/2005 

Payment may be made for this notification fee ONLY. 
DO NOT combine fees for other notifications, accounts or programs. 

IMPORTANT: CREDIT CAN NOT BE GIVEN FOR REMITTANCE UNLESS COUPON AND 
PAYMENT ARE RETURNED TOGETHER IN COUPON ENVELOPE. 

If you have any questions please contact the Environmental Health Notifications Group at 
(512) 834-6600 or 1-800-572-5548 (Texas Only). 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

EDUARDO J. SANCHEZ, M.D.,M.P.H. 
COMMISSIONER RECElVED 

Lockbox - DSHS P.O. Box 12190 Austin., Texas 78711-2190 
(512)834-6610 http://www.dshs.state.bc.us 

SEP 1 ., ~1t,nr;, 
·- b t,,,>U.-

September 21, 2005 
CTRMA AUSTIN, TX 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUT 
ATTN: MIKE SNARE 

..----r-,-or Office Use Only ----. 

PO BOX 202770 
AUSTIN, TX 78720 

Remittance # : 

22112 - 178 
Amount: 

RT!: 317504 

INVOICE: DEMOLITION/ RENOVATION NOTIFICATION# 2005082255 

Facility: RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES- PARCEL 47 & 48 
Location: 1225 CR 271 
Abatement Contractor: SOUTHWEST CONSTRUCTOR SERVICES INC 

Please remit the fee assessed for the notification regarding the above mentioned facility, within 

60 days of the date of this invoice letter. 

RACM-reported as follows: 

0 Ln.Ft. 890 Sq.Ft. 0 Cu.Ft. 0 Ln.Mt. O Sq.Mt. 0 Cu.Mt. 

/ 260 = 0.0 ARU / 160 = 5.6 ARU / 35 =0.0 ARU / 80 =0.0 ARU / 15=0.0 ARU / 1 =D.O ARU 

ARU Integer Total : 5 
Fee Calculation: $25 / ARU - Minimum Fee= $50 or Maximum Fee"' $3,000 + 3% + Fractional Dollar 

I FEE: $129 I 
Please make Check/ Money Order payable to DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEAL TH SERVICES. 

Write account# 22112 - 178 / 2005082255 on payment. PAST DUE AFTER 11/21/2005 

Payment may be made for this notification fee ONLY. 
DO NOT combine fees for other notifications, accounts or programs. 

IMPORTANT: CREDIT CAN NOT BE GIVEN FOR REMITTANCE UNLESS COUPON AND 
PAYMENT ARE RETURNED TOGETHER IN COUPON ENVELOPE. 

If you have any questions please contact the Environmental Health Notifications Group at 
{512} 834-6600 or 1-800-572-5548 {Texas Only). 



Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority 

Attention 

To Ralph Gleffe 

Hill Country Constructors 

Transmittal 
183A Turnpike Project 

I Date 10-06-05 

12357-A Rlata Trace Parkway. Suite 300 

Austin, Texas 78727 

Regarding Texas Department of State Health Services re. Invoice for Demolition 

We are sending you: ~ Attached LJ Under separate cover via 

Coples Date No. Description 

c/o Turnpike Project Office 

12357-A Riata Trace Parkway 
Building 5, Suite 300 
Austin, Texas 78727-1706 

Phone: 512-233-0101 
Fax: 512-697-2647 

I Contract No. 

____ the following Items 

I 1 I s-21-05 I Invoice re. Demolition/Renovation Notification# 2005082343 

These are transmitted as checked below: 

LJ For approval LJ No Exceptions Noted 

L_J For your Information 

LJ As requested 

LJ Exceptions as Noted 

LJ 

LJ Revise & Resubmit 

LJ Proceed 

LJ 
LJ 

L_J For review/comment W Other 

I Remarks 

LJ LJ 
Please let the CTRMA know when HCC oavs these invo bi;~J1 ~ I°§ n \"i[1 ~ ~ 

iii OCT O; 1005 :IJ 
iU.J ~ /- L 

jBy ,\Jr~ 
I Copy to ~3 . 0,3 

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify us at once. 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

EDUARDO J. SANCHEZ, M.D.,M.P.H. 
COMMISSIONER 

RECEIVED 

OCT O 4 2005 

CTRMAAUSTIN, TX 

Lockbox -DSHS P.O. Box 12190 Austin, Texas 78711-2190 

(512)834-6610 http://www.dshs.state.tx.us 

September 21, 2005 .-----r.-or Office Use Only ----. 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUT 
ATTN: MIKE SNARE 
PO BOX 202770 
AUSTIN, TX 78720 

Remittance#: 

22112 -178 
Amount: 

RTI: 317504 

INVOICE: DEMOLITION/ RENOVATION NOTIFICATION# 2005082343 

Facility: RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE- PARCEL 32 
Location: 1858 CR 269 
Abatement Contractor: SOUTHWEST CONSTRUCTOR SERVICES INC 

Please remit the fee assessed for the notification regarding the above mentioned facility, within 
60 days of the date of this invoice letter. 

RACM reported as follows: 

'0 Ln.Ft. 220 Sq.Ft. 0 Cu.Ft. 0 Ln.Mt. O Sq.Mt. 0 Cu.Mt. 
; / 260 = 0.0 ARU / 160 = 1.4 ARU /35 =0.0 ARU / 80 =0.0 ARU / 15 =0.0 ARU / 1 =0.0 ARU 

ARU Integer Total : 1 
Fee Calculation : $25 / ARU - Minimum Fee = $50 or Maximum Fee = $3,000 + 3% + Fractional Dollar 

I 
Please make Check/ Money Order payable to DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES. 

Write account# 22112 - 178 / 2005082343 on payment. PAST DUE AFTER 11/21/2005 

Payment may be made for this notification fee ONLY. 
DO NOT combine fees for other notifications, accounts or programs. 

IMPORTANT: CREDIT CAN NOT BE GIVEN FOR REMITTANCE UNLESS COUPON AND 
PAYMENT ARE RETURNED TOGETHER IN COUPON ENVELOPE. 

If you have any questions please contact the Environmental Health Notifications Group at 
(512) 834-6600 or 1-800-572-5548 (Texas Only). 
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,t:~ Baer Engineering 
~ tutti E,wlrorune,r/t,l Camllltlnr, Inc. 

March 16, 2005 

Hill Country Constructors 
12357 Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 
Austin, Texas 78727 

Sent via facsimile email to Kris.Jensen@gcinc.com and U.S. Mail 

Attention: Kris Jensen, Structures Engineer 

Reference: PROPOSAL FOR ASBESTOS MATERIALS AND LEAD PAINT SURVEY 
Multiple Structures on 17 Parcels, 
Cedar Park and Leander, Texas 
Baer Engineering Proposal No. 051024-5.010 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to 
provide an asbestos materials and lead paint survey for the above referenced project. This 
proposal is based on information provided by you to Mr. Geoff Dupree and Wayne Malek of 
Baer Engineering and our experience with similar projects. 

The following sections present the project information, our proposed scope of services, 
reporting, time and fee information, and procedures for authorization to perform our services. 

1.0 PROJ,!:CTINFORMATION 

Highway 183A, a new corridor under construction, will be crossing the 17 parcels of land in Cedar 
Park and Leander. These parcels have a variety of different structures that are scheduled to be 
demolished. Baer Engineering has been requested to provide a proposal for an asbestos material 
and lead paint survey of all structures located on these 17 different parcels. The following table 
summarizes each parcel, the structure types, and applicable regulations. 

Parcel 
No. 
14 
22 
32 
36 
47 
48 
49 

Type of Structures Public Building 

Sinale-Storv Residence No 
Mobile Home No 
Commercial Buildina Yes 
Storaae Shed No 
Sinole-Storv Residence No 
Slngle-Storv Residence No 
Two Commercial Buildinas Yes 
Two Mobile Homes No 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
7756 Northcross Drive, Suite 211, Austin, Texas 78757 

Applicable 
Reaulations * 

TAHPR 
TAHPR 
TAHPR 

NESHAP 
TAHPR 
TAHPR 
TAHPR 
TAHPR 

Phone: 512/453-3733 - Fax: 512/453-3316 - Toll Free: 800/926-9242 
www.baereng.com 



Hill Count,y Constructors: 052024-5.010 
Proposaf for Asbestos and Lead Surveys at 17 Parcels In Cedar Park and Leander, Texas 

Parcel Type of Structures Public Building 

March 16, 2005 
Page2 

Applicable 
No. Reaulations * 
52 Two Barns No NESHAP 
62 Barn No NESHAP 
63 Sinale-Storv Residence No TAHPR 
83 Sinale-Storv Residence No TAHPR 
84 Water Pump Facility No NESHAP 

90 Slnale-Story Residence No TAHPR 
Two Barns No NESHAP 

91 Storaae Shed No NESHAP 
93 Sinale-Storv Residence No TAHPR 

95 Mobile Home No TAHPR 
96 Mobile Home No TAHPR 

TAHPR-Texas Asbestos Health Protection Rules 
NESHAP - Natlonal Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants 

Our survey will be limited to the structures summarized on the above table. Baer Engineering 
Interprets the applicable regulations as follows (confirmed during recent discussion with Texas 
Department of State Health Services Asbestos Branch personnel): 

► The commercial structures will fall under the Texas Asbestos Health Protection Rules 
(TAHPR) because they are considered public buildings. 

► The single family residences and mobile homes will fall under T AHPR because these 
structures are being demolished to make right-of-way for a public thoroughfare. 

► The barns, storage sheds, and water pump facility will fall under the Environmental Protection 
Agency, National Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP). 

-
2.0 SCOPE OF' SERVICES 

Asbestos: The current T AHPR detail specific requirements for material sampling, laboratory 
analysis, and survey documentation prior to demolition operations that could disturb asbestos 
materials. We understand the purpose of this asbestos survey project is to provide 
documentation of asbestos-containing materials (ACM) in the above-referenced structures. We 
will perform the survey to include appropriate material sampling, laboratory analysis and 
reporting to comply with the T AHPR for demolition operations in the applicable structures listed in 
the above table. T AHPR requires a minimum of three material samples be collected from each 
homogenous area of suspect asbestos containing material. The remaining structures not 
regulated by T AHPR will be surveyed in compliance with NESHAP for demolition operations. 

The building survey will begin with a preliminary review of pertinent available building plans and 
specifications, if available. We will then conduct a visual survey and material sampling at each 
site. We will need complete access to each structure to complete our survey, including access 
to each roof. 

An experienced individual inspector licensed by the Texas Department of State Health Services 
(TDSHS) will conduct the asbestos materials survey and sampling. We will identify potential ACM 
and collect samples of these materials in accordance with the TAHPR. The samples will be sent 
to a T0SHS licensed laboratory where they will be analyzed for the presence of asbestos 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consultlng, Inc. 



Hill Country Constructors: 052024-5.010 
Proposal for Asbestos and Lead Surveys at 17 Parcels In Cedar Park and Leander, Texas 

March 16, 2005 
Page3 

utilizing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) in accordance with the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency's (EPA) "Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building 
Materialsfl (EPA/600/R-93/116, July 1993). 

Minor destructive sampling will be required to accomplish the material sampling. We will patch 
sample areas but will not repair to pre-sample conditions. Additional sampling may be necessary 
if the demolition uncovers concealed suspect materials. We will coordinate all destructive 
sampling requiring repairs with your on-site representative. 

The information obtained by the building survey, material sampling, and laboratory analysis can 
be utilized to develop abatement plans, if necessary. The scope of our proposed services does 
not include development of abatement plans and specifications. Baer Engineering can provide 
these services as an additional service and will submit a written proposal for your approval, if 
requested. 

Lead: There are no governing regulations regarding the collection of lead-based paint samples 
in the structures scheduled to be surveyed, other than OSHA requirements for worker 
protection if lead dust is created during renovations and EPA requirements for proper disposal 
of lead-containing materials. 

Baer Engineering recommends two different types of lead paint analysis to verify the presence 
of lead paint, as follows: 

► Baer Engineering will use the LeadCheck™ test kit to perform colorometric testing of paints in 
the structures for determining qualitatively the presence of lead. This type of analysis will 
reduce cost and analysis will be achieved on-site. This type of analysis will detect lead in 
paints at 0.5% or greater. This analysis will help detennine if lead paint is present and allow 
for appropriate OSHA requirements for worker protection during demolition. 

► A Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analysis is required of demolition debris on 
each site. This analysis will identify the probable construction waste disposal requirements for 
lead containing materials in accordance with EPA regulations. The samples can be submitted 
to OHL Laboratory in Round Rock, Texas for TCLP analysis. These samples can be collected 
by the demolition contractor, although Baer Engineering can provide this service for an 
additional fee. 

3.0 REPORTING 

We will prepare a letter report documenting the asbestos material survey and a letter report 
documenting the lead paint survey for each parcel. We will provide a single copy of each 
report. The general format of the report will present the background information, purpose and 
scope of the survey, the survey procedures, survey findings and recommendations. 

Each report will include: 

► List of homogeneous areas suspected to contain asbestos and/or lead; 
► List of material samples obtained with Identification of samples that were found to contain 

asbestos and/or lead paint; 
► Quantity estimates of each homogeneous area of asbestos-containing material identified; and 
► Individual laboratory analysis reports. 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 



Hill Country Constructors: 052024-5.010 
Proposal for Asbestos and Lead Surveys at 17 Parcels In Cedar Park and Leander, Texas 

March 16, 2005 
Page4 

We will provide quantity estimates of each asbestos material identified and/or lead paint identified 
based on building dimensions shown on the construction as-built drawings, if available, and 
standard dimensions of construction materials such as vinyl floor tiles, ceiling tiles and door 
frames. The quantity of asbestos materials or lead paints will be the total quantities in 
homogeneous material areas and will not relate to specific individual areas of planned 
renovation or demolition in the buildings. 

4.0 TIME AND FEE INFORMATION 

We will provide a verbal report after the laboratory analysis of materials samples is received. 
The final letter reports will be submitted within two weeks of receipt of the laboratory results. If 
Hill Country Constructors requires a different time frame, we will adjust our schedule to meet 
your needs. We can begin this work with your written authorization to proceed. 

The actual fee for our services described above will be based on the time required and 
expenses incurred to complete the project. We recommend budgeting the following amount for 
each parcel for the services outlined above: 

Parcel Number Number and Type of Fee Estimate 
Structures 

14 1 Non-oublic $1,300 
22 1 Non-public $1,300 
32 1 Public $1,400 
36 1 Non-public $1,100 
47 1 Non-public $1,300 
48 1 Non-publlc $1,300 
49 2- Public $1,600 

2 Non-public 
52 2 Non-public ·- · $1,100 
62 1 Non-public $1,100 
63 1 Non-public $1,300 
83 1 Non-public $1,300 
84 1 Non-public $1,100 
90 3 Non-public $1,600 
91 1 Non-public $1,100 
93 1 Non-public $1,300 
95 1 Non-public $1,300 
96 1 Non-public $1,300 

TOTAL $21,800* 

• If Baer Engineering is authorized to perform the survey work for all seventeen parcels, the 
total fee estimate above will be reduced by 10%. 

Our service fee estimate includes expenses for project personnel to petiorm the site survey 
work without building area access delays and includes analysis of up to 12 samples for 
asbestos and four samples for lead in each building. The TCLP analysis is not included in the 
above fee estimate. Additional samples will be billed at an additional fee of $1 O each. 
Requests for additional services, beyond the scope of services presented In this proposal, will 
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be based on the time required and expenses incurred in accordance with the attached schedule 
of fees. We will not perform additional services without your prior authorization. 

5.0 SURVEY QUALIFICATIONS 

Baer Engineering will obseNe existing conditions in the facility using generalfy accepted 
procedures and will provide a general description of the materials observed during our survey. 
There is always a possibllity that conditions at some locations may be different from those at 
areas targeted during our survey. It is also possible that some spaces where asbestos materials 
are located could be concealed (e.g., inside pipe chases and wall cavities and under carpeting 
in occupied spaces) and not be readily accessible without excessively destructive methods or 
building demolition. Excessively destructive testing, while not normally done, will be approved 
by the facility owner in advance. The analysis of the samples obtained with respect to the 
presence and amount of asbestos, if any, is limited to that for the discrete area and quantity of 
material sampled at that particular location. Different analytical results may be obtained at 
adjacent areas due to variations in the material type and consistency. The results of this survey 
should not be utilized as a scope of work for abatement. Additional visual observations may be 
required to delineate the extent of asbestos-containing materials identified in the building for 
specific abatement project planning, be needed as a result of the suNey. 

6.0 AUTHORIZATION 

Baer Engineering will perfonn the above scope of services in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the attached Professional Services Contract. Please authorize us to proceed with 
these services by signing the work authorization line on the last page of the contract and returning 
this document in its entirety to our office. Our services and confidential reports will be prepared on 
the behalf of, and for the exclusive use of, you and your agents. 

Sincerely, 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 

<7~/2-d/;; Dup/ee ,, 
Project Consult.ant 
THSHS License No. 10-5606 

k ;:E~.,,,--..c..,.,/ 
Industrial Hygiene Services Manager 
THSHS License No. 10-5537 

Attachments: 2005 Schedule of Fees 
Professional SeNices Contract 
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2005 SCHEDULE OF FEES 
BAER ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, Inc. 

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
Prfnclpal 
Senior 
Project 
Staff 
Field 

Engineer, Geologist, Hydrogeologlst, Scientist, Consultant, per hour 140.00 
Engineer, Geologist, Hydrogeologist, Scientist, Consultant, Project Manager, per hour 120.00 
Engineer, Geologist, Hydrogeologlst, Scientist, Project Manager, per hour 100.00 
Engineer, Geologist, Hydrogeologist, Scientist, per hour 90.00 
Engineer, Geologist, Hydrogeologist, Scientist, per hour 80.00 

INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE 
Certified Industrial Hygienist 
Asbestos Consultant, Lead Project Designer 
Asbestos Management Planner, Lead Assessor 
Asbestos Project Manager/ Air Monitoring Professional 
Asbestos/Lead Inspector, Air Monitoring Professional 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
CADD Operator/Drafter, Information Technology 
Senior Technician 
Project Technician 
Associate Technician 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 

140.00 
95.00 
85.00 
65.00 
55.00 

65.00 
60.00 
50.00 
40.00 

Administrative Assistant 45.00 
Clerical Assistant 35.00 

Charges will be made at the rates listed above for time spent in project management, consultation 
or meetings related to the project, conducting field surveys, sampling, evaluations, review and 
analysis of field and laboratory data, report preparation and review, design, travel time, etc. 
Time spent on projects in litigations, in depositions, and providing expert testimony will be 
charged at the standard rate times: 1.5 
Technician and Support Personnel time for work over 8 hours per day and on holldays, Saturday 
and Sunday will be charged at the standard rate times: 1.5 

EXPENSES 
Company/personal vehicle travel expenses, per mile $0.40 
Per diem expenses when required to remain overnight outside Austin metropolitan area, and 
common carrier or car rental costs will be charged at cost multiplied by: 1.25 
Special equipment or supplies, laboratory charges, permits, shipping charges, special printing or 
other items not customarily provided by Baer Engineering will be charged at cost multiplied by: 1.25 
Subcontract services (if required) wlll be Invoiced at our cost multiplied by: 1.15 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 



Hill Country Constructors: 052024-5.010 
Proposal for Asbestos and Lead Surveys at 17 Parcels in Cedar Park and Leander, Texas 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
Asbestos/Lead Investigation or Abatement Projects 

March 16, 2005 
Page 1 

1. THE AGREEMENT. This agreement is made by and between Baer Engineering & Environmental Consulting, Inc., (hereafter Baer 
Engineering or Baer) and Hill Country Constructors (hereinafter referred to as "Client)." The agreement between the parties 
consists of this Agreement together with any attachments and exhibits mentioned herein. Together, these documents will constitute 
the entire agreement superseding any and all prior dealings and understandings. Any modifications of this Agreement must be 
mutually agreed to in writing. 

2. PROJECTS. Client engages Baer Engineering to perfonn professional environmental consulting services for a variety of projects to 
be detennlned by Client during the term of this Agreement. 

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES. A detailed "Scope of Services" document. with a cost estimate, is presented in a written proposal 
accompanying this agreement herein after referred to as Exhibit A. The Scope of Services document for each project will be 
differentiated by date or by a letter or number. Changes to the Scope of Services must be mutually agreed to In wrltlng. Services 
not set forth In a Scope of Services document are excluded from the scope of Baer's services and Baer shall have no responsibility 
to perfonn them. If however, Client agrees to compensate Baer Engineering for services that are outside the Scope of Services, 
and Baer agrees to perform them, then such compensation is to be made based on Baer Engineering's prevalllng fee schedule and 
expense reimbursement pollcy, as delalled In Exhibit A. 

4. DEFINITIONS. As used throughout this Agreement, certain terms should be understood to have the following meanings: 
A) •cIarm• - shall mean claims that are legally enforceable and includes llabflitles for all manner of losses, Injuries, costs, 

expenses, and Interest. 
B) "Construction• - shall mean not only construction, but also includes demolition and abatement. 
C) "Instruments of Service" - shall Include what are commonly called "the Contract Documents," as well as any other reports, 

plans, specifications, and computer files prepared by Baer Engineering pursuant to Its performance under this Agreement. 
D) "Law• - shall mean any type of Jaw, Including statutes, regulations, ordinances, codes, rules, case law, court orders, or 

administrative agency orders. 
E) "Negligent• or "Negligence" - Except where explicitly otherwise stated, in addition to its common law definition, for the 

purposes of brevity the term "negligence• Is meant to also include Intentional misconduct of Baer employees to the extent their 
acts are within the scope of their employment 

s. COMPENSATION. Client agrees to compensate Baer Engineering timely In the amounts and at the rates set forth In Exhibit A. 
6. STANDARD OF CARE. Baer Engineering will strive lo perform the services under this Agreement in a manner consistent with the 

level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession practicing contemporaneously under similar conditions in 
the locality of the project. Under no circumstances is any warranty or guarantee, express or implied, made In connection with the 
providing of these services. Client recognizes that site or buDdlng structure conditions may vary from those observed at locations 
where samples are collected, and that site conditions may change with time. Data, interpretations, and recommendations by Baer 
Engineering wrn be based solely on Information avallable to Baer Engineering. Baer Engineering Is responsible for Its data, 
fnterpretatlons, and recommendations, but will not be responsible for other parties' Interpretations or use of the Information 
developed, or for the accuracy of Information provided by others. 

7. INSURANCE. Baer Engineering represents that it maintains the following insurance coverage: 
Type/Limits 
Worker's Compensation and Employers' Liability /Statutory 
General Uablllty /$1,000 ,000 per occurrence/$1,000 ,000 aggregate 
Automobile Liability /$1 ,000,000 per person/$1 ,000,000 per occurrence 
Professional Liability /$1,000,000 per occurrence/$1,000,000 aggregate 

If Cllent desires additional Insurance coverage,· Baer Engineering will obtain said coverage (if procurable) at Client's expense, to 
prolect Baer Engineering and Client, upon written notice to Baer specifying the types and amounts of coverage(s) desired. 

8. LIMITATION Ot=' LIABILITY. Baer Is not an Insurer, and will not accept a Uabillty that is out of proportion to the income generated 
by a particular project. THEREFORE, AS A FUNDAMENTAL TERM OF THIS CONTRACT, CLIENT AGREES THAT BAER 
ENGINEERING'S LIABILITY, (and that of Its officers, directors, employees, agents, and subcontractors) TO CLIENT OR ANY 
THIRD PARTY DUE TO NEGLIGENT PROFESSIONAL ACTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS OR FOR BREACH OF THIS 
CONTRACT SHALL BE LIMITED TO AN AGGREGATE OF $50,000.00 OR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF BAER'S CHARGES AND 
FEES, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. IF CLIENT PREFERS TO HAVE HIGHER LIMITS OF LIABILITY, BAER AGREES TO 
INCREASE THE AGGREGATE LIMIT, UP TO A MAXIMUM OF $1,000,000.00, UPON CLIENT'S WRITTEN REQUEST AT THE 
TIME OF ACCEPTANCE OF BAER'$ PROPOSAL, PROVIDED THAT CLIENT PAYS AN ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION OF 
lWENTY PERCENT (20%) OF BAER'S TOTAL CHARGES AND FEES, OR $2,000.00, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. IT IS 
AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THE ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR THE HIGHER LIABILITY LIMIT IS BECAUSE OF THE 
GREATER RISK ASSUMED BY BAER AND IS NOT A CHARGE FOR ADDITIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. This llmltalion shall 
not apply to the extent that may be prohibiled by law. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION. When an indemnity is provided for In this Agreement, such indemnity shall extend not only to actual and 
punitive damages for the claim itself, but also the costs of defense (e.g., attorney fees and court costs) and simllar costs incurred in 
enforcing the Indemnity. 
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i. Acts of Baer, Baer Engineering agrees to Indemnify and hold Client harmless from and against claims arising directly 
from the negligent acts and omissions of Baer Engineering In Its performance of Its contractual obligations, but only to the 
extent that Baer Engineering Is responsible on a comparative basis of fault and responsibility. Such indemnification and 
liabllity shall not extend to consequential damages (e.g., loss of use or profits}. Nor shall Baer Engineering Indemnify 
Client for damages caused by Client's own negligence, nor for punitive or exemplary damages unless they are assessed 
against Baer Engineering for an act or omission committed by Baer Engineering. 

ii. Acts of Subconsultants. Baer Engineering agrees to Indemnify and hold Client harmless from and against claims arising 
directly from negligent acts and omissions of subconsultants hired by Baer to render professional services under this 
Agreement; however, Baer wlll not indemnify for their intentional misconduct. 

B) Client's Indemnities 
I. Acts of Client & Client's Agents. Client shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Baer Engineering and rts directors, 

officers, shareholders, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims which result from or arise out of: 
acts or omissions of Client, Client's employees, agents, and subcontractors and their employees or agents; 
changes to Baer Engineering's plans, specifications or other Instruments of Servlce authorized or allowed by Client. but 

not approved by Baer In writing. 
the release of any hazardous substance not caused by Baer; or 
generalion, treatment, or transportation of waste materials not performed by Baer. 

II. Early Termination. If Baer Engineering for any reason does not complete all of the services contemplated by this 
Agreement, lt Is agreed that Baer wlll not be responsible for the accuracy, completeness, or workability of the Instruments 
of Service that were completed or changed by Client or another party. Client therefore agrees to indemnify _Baer 
Engineering from any claim allegedly arising from use of, completion of, or changes made to, the Instruments of Service. 

111. Exception. None of Client's indemnities shall apply to a claim that is solely the result of Baer Engineering's negligent act 
or omission. 

IO. WAIVER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Neither Baer Engineering nor Client, their respective officers, directors, partners, 
employees contractors or subconsultants shall be liable lo the other or shall make any claim for any incidental, indirect or 
consequential damages arising out of or connected in any way to the Project or to this Agreement. This mutual waiver Includes, but 
is not lfmlted to, loss of use or rent, loss of profit, loss of business, "loss of income. loss of reputation or any other consequential 
damages that either party may have Incurred for any reason. 

11, NO WARRANTIES. Both parties agree that no warranties are intended to be made in this Agreement, either expressed or implied. 
Baer Engineering shall not be required to execute any documents, no matter by whom requested, that would, In Baer's sole 
opinion, lncrease Baer's contractual or legal oblfgalions, risks, or the cost of its professional liabfllty insurance. This includes 
requests to Baer to certify, guarantee, or warrant the existence or absence of conditions that Baer ls not able to ascertain. Client 
agrees nol lo make resolution of any dispute or payment of any amount due to Baer In any way contingent upon Baer's executing 
any additional agreement or certification. 

12. CONFIDENTIALITIES 
A) Baer Engineering shall hold confidential all business or technical information specifically designated as such by Cflent in 

writing and obtained from the Client or its affiliates or generated In the performance of this Agreement. If such information ls in 
hardcopy form, Client must stamp it with the word "Confidential." Baer Engineering shall not disclose such Information without 
Client's consent except to the extent required for (i) the performance of this Agreement, (Ii) compliance with professional 
standards of conduct for preservation of public safely, health, and welfare, (Iii) compliance with any court order or other 
governmental directive, and/or (iv) protectlon of Baer Engineering against claims or llabillties arising from performance of this 
Agreement. Consullants obligations hereunder shall not apply to information in the public domain or lawfully acquired on a 
non-confidential basis from others. 

8) Notwithstanding lhe foregoing, it Is agreed that Baer Engineering shall, promptly upon notice of the necessity of disclosure of 
lnformaUon pursuant to (a)(I) through (a)(lv) above, notify the Cllent prior to any such disclosure. The Client may contest the 
requirement for or necessity of any such disclosure provided that such contest shall not subject Baer Engineering to any legal 
liability, claim, expense, criminal penalty, or prosecution for a crime. 

C) If Client requests Baer Engineering to report on the past or current qualifications and/or performance of others engaged or 
being considered for engagement directly or indirectly by the Client, and to render opinions and advice In that regard, then 
those about whom reports and opinions are rendered may as a consequence initiate claims of libel or slander against Baer. To 
help create an atmosphere In which Baer can freely and candidly communicate to Client, Client agrees, to the fullest extent 
permitted by law, lo keep the existence and contents of such communications confidential. Should Client, for any reason, 
disclose such Information, then Client will indemnify Baer for any claims that may arise based on the opinions and reports 
rendered by Baer Engineering to Client. 

13. SITE ACCESS AND CONDITIONS. If site access is required as part of the services, Client shall indicate to Baer Engineering any 
llmlls to access and shall be responsible for the accuracy of such Information. 
A) Client shall grant free access to the site for all necessary equipment and personnel. Client shall notify any and all possessors 

of the project site, whether they be lawfully or unlawfully in possession, that Client has granted to Baer Engineering free 
access to the project site and Client shall secure permission (and any pennits) necessary to allow Baer Engineering free 
access to the project site at no charge to Baer Engineering. 
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B) Client understands that material sampling and the use of testing equipment, if necessary, may cause some minor property 
damage at the sampling or test locations and agrees that the correction of such damage is not a responsiblJlty of Baer 
Engineering unless specifically included in the written scope of services. 

C) Client will make available to Baer Engineering all Information regarding existing and proposed conditions at the site. The 
Information shall Include, but not be limited to, architectural and/or engineering drawings of the project, building construction 
materials specifications, field or laboratory tests, and written reports. Cllent wlll Immediately transmit to Baer Engineering any 
new Information that becomes available or any change in plans. 

14. BILLINGS AND PAYMENT. 
A) Fees and all other charges will be billed monthly as the services progress, and the net amount shall be due 30 days after the 

lime of billing. If Client objects to all or any portion of any Invoice, Client will notify Baer Engineering In writing within fourteen 
(14) calendar days or the invoice date, state the reason(s) for disagreement, and pay when due that portion of the Invoice that 
is not In dispute. The parties will immediately make every effort to settle the disputed portion of the Invoice. In the absence of 
written notification described above, Client agrees to pay the balance due as shown on the Invoice. 

B) Invoices are delinquent if payment has not been received within thirty (30) days from date of Invoice. Client will pay an 
additional charge of 1.5 percent (1.5%) per month (or the maximum percentage allowed by law, whichever Is lower) on any 
delinquent amount, excepting any portion of !he invoiced amount In dispute and resolved in favor of Cfient. Payment thereafter 
will first be applied to accrued interest and then to the principal unpaid amount. All lime spent and expenses incurred 
(including attorneys fees) in connection with collection of any delinquent amount will be paid by Client to Baer Engineering per 
Baer Engineering's then prevailing fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy. In the event Client falls to pay Baer 
Engineering within sixty (60) days after invoices are sent, Client agrees that Baer Engineering will have the right to consider 
failure lo pay the Baer Engineering invoice as a breach of this Agreement, and stop work on the project The parties agree that 
any failure of Baer Engineering to aggressively pursue remedies for such a breach, shall not be considered to be a waiver of 
its rights to pursue Its remedies for the breach at a later time, or considered as a waiver of Its right to expect timely payment of 
subsequent invoices. 

1 S. RISK ALLOCATION. Client acknowledges and accepts the risk that: 
A) Site conditions such as remodeling of structures, substitutions of construction bulldlng materials, and other conditions can vary 

from those encountered at the times and locations where data on them were obtained, and that this limitation on the available 
data can cause uncertainty with respect to the interpretation of conditions at Client's site; 

B) Governmental regulations relatlng to the environment, hazardous substances, asbestos, or other waste may change with time 
and may purport to require achievement of results that cannot be accomplished in an absolute sense (e.g., the construction of 
and entirely impermeable containment). Baer Engineering agrees to use reasonable professional efforts to comply with all 
laws applicable to Its work that are In effect as or the date of this Agreement; 

C) Projects such as those Involving abatement of asbestos and lead, may not perform as anticipated by Client, even if Baer 
Engineering's services are performed In accordance with Paragraph 6. 

16. LATENT HAZARDS. Discovery of Unantlcipated Hazaroous or Toxic Materials. 
A) Hazardous or toxic materials may exist at the site or on portions of the site where there is no reason to believe they could or 

should be present In regard to them: 
I. Baer Engineering and Client agree that the discovery of such materials where they are not anticipated constitutes a 

changed condition mandating a re-negotiation of the Scope of Services or termination of services. Baer Engineering and 
Cllent also agree that the discovery of unanticipated hazardous or toxic materials may make it necessary for Baer 
Engineering to take immediate measures to protect human health and safety and/or the environment. Client agrees to 
compensate Baer Engineering for any equipment decontamination or other costs Incident lo the discovery of 
unanticipated hazardous or toxic materials. 

II. Baer Engineering agrees to notify Client when unanticipated hazardous or toxic materials or suspected hazardous or toxic 
materials are encountered. Client agrees to consult legal counsel of its own choosing to determine Client's duty to make 
disclosures required by law to appropriate governing agencies. Client also agrees to hold Baer Engineering harmless for 
any and all consequences of disclosures made by Baer Engineering that are required by law. If Client fails to disclose 
Information to appropriate authorities, Client agrees to hold Baer Engineering harmless for any and all consequences of 
non-disclosure. 

iii. In the event Client does not own the project site, Client recogniz.es that it is Client's responsibility to inform the property 
owner of the discovery of unanticipated hazardous or toxic materials or suspected hazardous or toxic materials. 

17. OWNERSHIP AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 
A) Any hazardous waste, substances, or materials shall at all times be and remain Client's property. It is not part of Baer's duties 

under this Contract to arrange for the disposal, treatment, or transport of hazardous waste materials. Baer will provide lo Client 
the Texas Commission for Environmental Quality (TCEQ's) list of approved disposal contractors, and assist Client In 
calculatlng the cost of disposal with any disposal contractor(s) chosen by Client Client understands that It has the sole 
responsibility lo make all decisions regarding the proper manner and means of waste disposal, and agrees to secure the 
advice of legal counsel of Client's choice in making its decisions. 

B) Samples wlll be disposed of at Clfent's cost In a proper manner according to applicable laws governing the handling, transport, 
and disposal of such sampled materials sixty (60) days after submission of a report covering those samples. At all times, any 
and all right title, and responsibility for samples shall remain with Client; under no circumstances shall this Agreement be 
construed or Interpreted to create any right title, interest, or responsibility for such samples by Baer Engineering. At Client's 
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direction, samples will be returned to Client for final disposition. Further storage or transfer of samples can be made at Client's 
expense upon Client's prior written request. 

C) All laboratory and field equipment contaminated in performing the work and which cannot be reasonably decontaminated shall 
become the property and responsibility of Client, unless equipment Is contaminated because of Baer Engineering's failure to 
use reasonable care. All such equipment shall be delivered to Client or disposed of In a manner similar to that indicated for 
hazardous samples. Cllent agrees to pay the fair market value of any such equipment that cannot be reasonably 
decontaminated. 

1 8. DAT-A PROVIDED BY CLIENT OR OTHERS. It Is agreed that Baer Engineering will not be held responsible for the quality or 
accuracy of data, nor the acquisition or sampling programs or methods from which the data were developed, where such data is 
provided by or through Client or third parties to Baer Engineering and upon which Client desires Baer Engineering to rely, in whole 
or in part. Such data includes, but is not limited to, architectural and/or engineering drawings of the project, building construction 
materials specifications, reports, calculations, designs, drawings, surveys, maps, etc. If Client has provided the Information, then 
Cllent agrees to assume responsibllfty for any liability that may result if the information ls not correct. 

19. CONTINUITY. Client acknowledges that It ls customary for Baer Engineering to be responsible for preparing and furnishing 
drawings, specifications, and other documents that are to be utilized during the bidding, construction, and/or field work phases of a 
remediation Project: (i) to interpret, clarify, and modify the same as circumstances may dictate; (ii) to adjust the same to 
accommodate substitution of materials and equipment as proposed by bidders and contractor(s); (iii) to conform same with 
approvals of shop drawings and sample submltlals; and (iv) lo correct for inconsistencies or Irregularities In !he documents. 
Therefore: 
A) If Baer Engineering Is not retained lo provide such seivices during the bidding, construction, and/or field work phases of 

Client's Project, Baer Engineering will not be responsible for claims arising out of any interpretation, clarification, substitution 
acceptance, shop drawing, sample approval, or modification of construction documents. Baer shaU have no responsibility for 
any portion of any project designed by Cllent's other consultants, nor shall Baer be required to check or verify other 
consultants' construction documents; instead, Baer shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof, as 
well as the fact that the documents comply with applicable law. 

B) If Baer Engineering is to be employed to provide such services, then Client warrants that It will cause the General Contractor 
to review any requests for Information (RFls) submitted by subcontractors prior to submission of them to Baer Engineering lo 
ensure that such RFls are not already clearly and unambiguously answered in the Contract Documents. II ls understood that 
Baer Engineering will charge for time spent reviewing RFls that are already clearly answered In the Contract Documents In 
accordance with its rates In Exhibit A. 

20. CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION. 
A) The purpose of Baer Engineering's presence at U,e site(s) is to enable Baer lo provide for Client a greater degree of 

assurance that the completed work of contractor(s) do in fact generally conform to the contract documents. On the other hand, 
ii is understood that, during such visits or as a result of such field observations, monitoring, and/or testing of contraclor(s)' 
work-in-progress, Baer will not have authority to supervise, direct, or control conlractor(s)' work. Baer is there only to report to 
Client what Baer belleves Is compliance or non-compliance with the contract documents. Thus, it is agreed that Baer 
Engineering shall have no responsibflily for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures selected by the 
contraclor(s), for the safety precautions and programs chosen by the contractor(s) or for any failure of the contractor(s) to 
comply with any laws applicable lo the work being performed by the contractor(s). 

B) It Is understood and agreed that if Baer Engineering's basic services under this Agreement do NOT include project observation 
or review of Contractors' performance or any other construction phase services, that such services will be provided by Client or 
others hired by Client. Client therefore assumes responsibility for interpretation of the Contract Documents and for construction 
observation and supervision and waives any claims against Baer Engineering that may be in any way connected thereto. 
Furthermore, Client agrees to indemnify Baer Engineering from any claim arising or resulting from the performance of such 
services by others and from claims arising from modifications, clarifications, interpretations, adjustments, or changes lo the 
Contract Documents. If Client requests In writing that Baer Engineering provide any specific construction phase services, 
Client and Baer must reach a mutually agreeable contract. 

21 • SAFETY. Any construction review of contractor(s)' performance conducted by Baer Engineering Is not Intended to include review of 
the adequacy of the contractor{s)' safety measures In, on, or near the construction site. Client understands the contractor is solely 
responsible for working conditions at the job site, including the safety of all persons and property. 

22. OPINIONS OF COST. Since Baer Engineering has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or services furnished by 
others, or over a contractor's methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or market conditlons, Baer's estimate of 
the probable construction, operations, and maintenance costs are nothing more than opinions based upon Baer Engineering's 
judgment as an experienced and qualified professional engineer and/or consultant familiar with the construction industry. But Baer 
Engineering cannot and will not guarantee that actual costs will not vary from estimates of probable cost prepared by Baer. If prior 
to the bidding or negotiation phase Client wishes greater assurance as to costs, Client shall employ an Independent cost estimator. 

2 3. DOCUMENTS. 
A) Instruments of Service shall remain the property of Baer Engineering. Baer shall retain ail common law. statutory, and other 

reserved rights, including the copyright thereto. Client may use such documents only in connection with the particular project 
for which such documents were prepared. 

B) Instruments of Seivice shall become the property of Client only ff specifically slated In Exhibit A. However, use by others or 
use for any other purpose or project, without written verification or adaptation by Baer Engineering, will be at the Client's or 
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other's sole risk and liability. Client shall indemnify and hold Baer Engineering harmless from all claims arising out of use of 
Baer's documents on other projects or by third parties. 

C) Baer Engineering agrees to maintain all Instruments of Service as Is or on microfilm, except for samples and specimens, for a 
minimum period of two years after compleUon of its services. When the Instruments of Service shall become the property of 
the Client, the Client shall specify in writing to the President of Baer Engineering if It desires to acquire possession of the 
Instruments of Service at any time before the end of the two year period; If so requested, Baer will furnish them to Client and 
wlll be under no further obligation to continue to maintain them. 

24. TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated by Baer Engineering seven (7) days after giving written notice of a breach of 
any provision of this Agreement or In the event of substanUal failure of performance by the Client, or if Client suspends 
performance of Baer Engineering's services for more than three (3) months. Client may terminate the Agreement upon seven (7) 
days advance notice for any reason. In the event of termination, Baer Engineering will be paid for services performed prior to the 
date of termination plus reasonable termination expenses Including, but not limited to, the cost of completing analyses, records, 
and reports necessary to document job status at the time of termination. 

2 5. NO WAIVER OF LIEN OR STOP NOTICE RIGHTS. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be construed to alter, 
waive, or affect any lien or stop notice rights ·fhat Baer Engineering may have for the performance of services under this 
Agreement. 

26. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. By this Agreement, Client understands that It binds itself, Its partners, successors, executors, 
administrators, and assigns. 

2 7. BANKRUPTCY. Should Baer Engineering become bankrupt, Baer Engineering or Its trustee in bankruptcy shall be paid the 
reasonable value of all services previously performed. In determining reasonable value under this article, the contract price shall be 
deemed reasonable. 

28. ASSIGNMENT. Neither Client nor Baer Engineering shall assign rights or duties created under this Agreement without the written 
consent of the other, except that Baer may employ the services of subconsultants when, in Its sole opinion, ii Is necessary, 
customary, and/or appropriate to do so. Such subconsultants Include, but are not Hmlted to, surveyors. specialized consultants, 
drillers, and testing laboratories. The Client shall not unreasonably restrict Baer's use of other subconsultants for additional 
purposes. 

29. ALTERATIONS. No term of this Agreement Is to be altered unless done in writing and signed by the parties. 
30. FORCE MAJEURE. Neither party shall be held responsible for damages or considered to be in default nor breach of this 

Agreement or by reason of delays In performance caused by strikes, lockouts, accidents, Acts of God, Inclement weather and other 
unavoidable delays beyond Baer Engineering's reasonable control. Furthennore, Baer Engineering shall not be liable for delays in 
performing its obligations hereunder that are caused by Client or Client's agents {e.g., furnishing Information promptly), shortages 
or unavailability of labor at established wage rates, other contractors, and/or government agencies. In the case of this happening, 
the time of completion shall be extended accordingly, but If Baer Engineering experiences increased costs due to such delays, then 
upon written notice to Client setting forth the specific items of increased cost and the amounts thereof, Client shall pay such 
additional amount{s) or else Baer Engineering, at Its option, may terminate this Agreement 

31. COOPERATION. 
A) Client agrees to fully cooperate with Baer Engineering for the purposes of performing Its obligations under this Agreement 
B) Baer Engineering agrees to assist Client in applying for permits and approvals that are typically required by law for projects 

similar to the one(s} for which Client has hired Baer Engineering. This assistance shall consist of completing and submitting 
forms on the results of certain work (if said work is included in the Scope or Services). However, this assistanca does not 
Include special studies, special research, special testing, or special documentation not normally required for the type of project 
contemplated. Furthermore, Baer's assistance shall not Include attendance at meetings wilh Client, contractors, or public 
authorities unless specifically stated In the Scope of Services. If time spent In such meetings exceeds anticipated effort 
included In the Scope of Services, then Client agrees to compensate Baer for same at the rates specified in Exhibit A. 

32. CORPORATE LIABILITY. It Is understood and agreed by the parUes that Baer Engineering is a Texas corporation, and it has 
contracted to perform services in the Agreement as a corporation and not as Individuals, Therefore, Client agrees to make no 
claim, demand, or suit directed against individual employees, agents, and officers of Baer Engineering for their acts done as 
employees, agents, or officers . . 

33. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
A) Certification of Negligence. Client agrees to make no claim for negligence against Baer unless Client has first provided Baer 

Engineering with a written certificaHon of an independent engineer currently practicing in the same dlscipline as Baer 
Engineering and who is licensed by the State of Texas. This certification shall: 
i. contain the name and license number or the certifier; 
II. specify each and every act or omission that the certifier contends is a violation of the standard of care that is applicable to 

a design professional performing services under similar circumstances; 
Ill. state In detail the basis for the certifier's oplnion(s) that each alleged act or omission constitutes a violation of the 

applicable standard of care: and 
Iv. be presented to Baer Engineering at least 30 days prior to the presentation of any claim for dispute resolution or lillgalion. 

8) ADR. Except as provided herein, all claims, disputes, and other matters in controversy solely between Baer Engineering and 
Client arising out of or in any way related to this Agreement shall be submitted to "alternative dispute resolution" (ADR) before 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
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and as a condition precedent to other remedies provided by law. If no specific ADR procedure is agreed to by the parties, then 
both parties must submit their claims and/or defenses to mediation before they can be plead In a lawsuit. 

C) Exceptions. If a dispute involves: (i) claims for indemnity against claims brought by third parties, and/or (ii) Baer 
Engineering's claims for sums due and owing to Baer Engineering for services rendered and costs incurred, Baer Engineering, 
at its option, may proceed directly to enforce its remedies at law, including, but not limited to, an action to foreclose mechanic's 
liens, a suit on sworn account, or such other proceedings or process deemed necessary to enforce Its rights to payment. 

D) Venue. Any action arising under this Agreement shall be brought and tried In Travis County, Texas. The parties agree that the 
prevallfng party shall be entitled to attorneys' fees and costs. 

34. NOTICES. Any notices required or permitted to be sent shall be considered served on a party if hand delivered, sent by telegram 
or certified mall, or sent by facsimile lo the addresses and numbers that appear In paragraph 36 or such other addresses as the 
parties may have designated pursuant to that paragraph. 

35. GOVERNING LAW AND SURVIVAL 
A) The law applicable to any adjudication of disputes arising hereunder shall be the law of the State of Texas. 
B} If any of the provisions contained In this Agreement are held illegal, lnvalld, or unenforceable, the enforceability of the 

remaining provisions will not be impaired. II ls agreed that limitations of liability and Indemnities shall survive termination of this 
Agreement. 

36. PROJECT REPRESENTATIVES. Client shall designate representatives who are authorized to accept notices from Baer and make 
decislons on Cllent's behalf when requested by Baer Engineering. Client lists the following representatives as persons who are 
authorized to make decisions regarding work on the project(s) that Baer Is working on under this Agreement Client agrees not to 
delay in making decisions that Baer has requested, and represents that the following people, listed In order of priority, will be 
available on an on-call basis• 

Project Name (Project): Asbestos and Lead Survey of 17 Parcels 

Project Location (Site): Cedar Park and Leander 

CLIENT INFORMATION BAER ENGINEERING INFORMATION 

Project ID: Project Number: 051024.01 

Namo: Hill Country Constructors Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 

Address: 12357 Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 7756 Northcross Drive, Suite 211 

City, State, Zip: Austin, TX Austin, Texas 78757 

Telephone: 697-2574 512.453.3733; Toll Free 800.926.9242 

FAX: 697-2649 Fax 512.453.3316; www.baereng.com 

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVES CONTACI INFORMATION 

Project Principal: Project Prlnclpal: Jerry Morford imorford@baereng_,{.om 

Project Manager: Kris Jensen Project Manager: Geoff Dupree gdu{!.reer@baereng.com 

The parties agree to send written noUce if any of the contact information above changes. 

Wherefore, in solemn acknowledgement of the terms or this agreement, we do sign our names on this 
__ day of _ ___________ ,, 2004. 

Client or Authorized Representative: Baer Engineering: 

TlUe: ___________ ______ _ TIiie: _______________ ___ _ 

Baer Engineering and Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
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